Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center
4701 N Durango Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89129
July 27, 2021
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Dawn vonMendenhall at
702-289-0196.
O Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O  Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at hiips://clar!

Board/Council Members:  Chris Darling, Chairperson
Dr. Sharon Stover, Vice Chairperson
Kimberly Burton
Carol Peck
Bradley Burns

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, 702-289-0196, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Jennifer Damico, 702-219-0374, Jennifer. Damico@clarkcountynv.gov
William Covington, 702-455-2540, William.Covington@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, and County Staff Introductions

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
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your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for July 13, 2021. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for July 27, 2021, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

1. Updates from Commissioner Miller’s & Commissioner Kirkpatrick’s office — County Liaisons will provide
information on recent citizen concerns, zoning applications, annexation and inter-local updates with the City of
Las Vegas and other issues impacting residents in the Lone Mountain area (for discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

8/17/21 PC

1.

WS-21-0336-TATE RYAN K & WEDIN JENNIFER: WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS to increase the height of a block wall in conjunction with an existing single family
residence on 0.5 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Bella Loma
Court, 400 feet west of Bonita Vista Street within Lone Mountain. RM/sd/jo (For possible action)
8/17/21 PC

UC-21-0324-MCGILLIS INVESTMENT CO, LLP: USE PERMIT for a funeral home. WAIVER
OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow modified driveway design standards. DESIGN
REVIEW for a proposed funeral home on 2.0 acres in an R-E Zone. Generally located on the north side
of Lone Mountain Road and the west side of Tenaya Way within Lone Mountain. RM/rk/jd (For
possible action) 8/17/21 PC

VS-21-0323-MCGILLIS INVESTMENT CO, LLP: VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-
of-way being Tenaya Way located between Lone Mountain Road and Verde Way within Lone Mountain
RM/nr/jd (For possible action) 8/17/21 PC

WS-21-0346-JLT HOLDING COMPANY, LLC: WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
to waive connection to public water service on 2.0 acres in an R-A (RNP-1I) Zone. Generally located
on the north side of Jakes Place and the west side of Bonita Vista Street within Lone Mountain.
RM/bb/jo (For possible action) 8/17/21 PC

8/18/21 BCC

5.

WS-21-0315-TP ESTATES IRR BUSINESS TRUST: WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS for the following: 1) wall height; and 2) off-site improvements (including curb, gutter,
sidewalk, streetlights, and partial paving). DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) finished grade;
and 2) single family residential subdivision on 5.0 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on
the south side of Craig Road, the east side of Park Street, and the north side of Helena Avenue within
Lone Mountain. RM/jt/jo (For possible action) 8/18/21 BCC
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IX.

X.

6. TM-21-500099-TP ESTATES IRR BUSINESS TRUST: TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 lots

and common lots on 5.0 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Craig
Road, the east side of Park Street, and the north side of Helena Avenue within Lone Mountain. RM/jt/jo
(For possible action) 8/18/21 BCC

7. WS-21-0344-GORDON, JAMES PATRICK TRUST & GORDON, JAMES PATRICK TRS:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce lot area; 2) increase
wall height; and 3) allow modified driveway design standards. DESIGN REVIEWS for the following:
1) single family residential development; and 2) finished grade on 7.1 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone.
Generally located on the south side of Ann Road, and the east and west sides of Dapple Gray Road
within Lone Mountain. RM/md/jo (For possible action) 8/18/21 BCC

8. TM-21-500107-GORDON, JAMES PATRICK TRUST & GORDON, JAMES PATRICK TRS:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 12 single family residential lots on 7.1 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone.
Generally located on the south side of Ann Road, and the east and west sides of Dapple Gray Road
within Lone Mountain. RM/md/jo (For possible action) 8/18/21 BCC

General Business
1. Review previous fiscal year budget request(s). (For discussion only)

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: August 10, 2021.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center, 4701 N Durango Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89129,
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Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
June 29, 2021

MINUTES

Board Members: Chris Darling — Chair — EXCUSED Carol Peck - PRESENT
Dr. Sharon Stover — Vice Chair - PRESENT Bradley Burns—- EXCUSED
Kimberly Burton -PRESENT

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com

Town Liaison: Jennifer Damico, Jennifer. Damico@clarkcountynv.gov
William Covington, William.Covington@clarkcountynv.gov

I.  Callto Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:31 p.m.

. Public Comment
None

L. Approval of June 8, 2021 Minutes
Moved by: CAROL

Action: Approved subject minutes as submitted
Vote: 3/0 -Unanimous

IV.  Approval of Agenda for June 29, 2021

Moved by: SHARON
Action: Approved agenda as submitted, with items 2-4, and items 5&6 being heard together
Vote: 3/0 - Unanimous

V. Informational Item(s)
None
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Planning & Zoning

DR-21-0239-GILCREASE ORCHARD FOUNDATION: DESIGN REVIEW for a shade structure
in conjunction with an existing agriculture use on 6.5 acres in an R-A Zone. Generally located on the
south side of Racel Street and the west side of Cimarron Road within Lone Mountain. MK/sd/jd (For
possible action) 7/6/21 PC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions
Moved By: KIM
Vote: 3/0

VS-21-0230-PRIME BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT, LLC: VACATE AND ABANDON easements
of interest to Clark County located between Centennial Parkway and Regena Avenue, and between Tee Pee
Lane and Park Street within Lone Mountain RM/md/jd (For possible action) 7/7/21 BCC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions and condition that applicant meet with
neighbors once drainage study is completed.

Moved By: CAROL

Vote: 3/0

WS-21-0229-PRIME BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT, LLC: WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce throat depth; and 2) off-site improvements (curb, gutter,
sidewalk, streetlights, and partial paving). DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family
residential development; and 2) finished grade on 5.1 acres in an R-E Zone. Generally located on the west
side of Tee Pee Lane and the south side of Centennial Parkway within Lone Mountain. RM/md/jd (For
possible action) 7/7/21 BCC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions and condition that applicant meet with
neighbors once drainage study is completed.

Moved By: CAROL

Vote: 3/0

TM-21-560062-PRIME BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT, LLC: TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8
residential lots on 5.1 acres in an R-E Zone. Generally located on the west side of Tee Pee Lane and the south
side of Centennial Parkway within Lone Mountain. RM/md/jd (For possible action) 7/7/21 BCC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions and condition that applicant meet with
neighbors once drainage study is completed.

Moved By: CAROL

Vote: 3/0

VS-21-0234-KLOEHN MD TRUST & KLOEHN. MICHAEL F. & DEBBIE A. TRS: VACATE AND
ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Riley Street and Bonita Vista Street and

between Stange Avenue and Craig Road within Lone Mountain. RM/jvm/jd (For possible action) 7/7/21
BCC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions
Moved By: CAROL
Vote: 3/0
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WS-21-0233-KLLOEHN MD TRUST & KLLOEHN, MICHAEL F. & DEBBIE A. TRS: WAIVERS OF
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increased wall height; and 2) reduce the throat depth
to a call box. DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family residential development; and 2)
finished grade on 2.5 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Stange Avenue
and the east side of Riley Street within Lone Mountain. RM/jvm/jd (For possible action) 7/7/21 BCC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions
Moved By: CAROL
Vote: 3/0

UC-21-0258-SCOTT JAMES & HETTIE FAMILY TRUST & SCOTT JAMES & HETTIE A TRS:
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) increase the size of an accessory apartment; 2) allow a proposed
accessory apartment to not be architecturally compatible with the principal building and 3) allow a proposed
accessory apartment front yard access to face a street on 2.2 acres in an R-A (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located
on the west side of Bonita Vista Street, 270 feet north of Iron Mountain Road within Lone Mountain.
MK/lm/jo (For possible action) 7/20/21 PC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions
Moved By: CAROL
Vote: 3/0

WS-21-0277-GARDEA FAMILY TRUST & GARDEA VICTOR & INCHA TRS: WAIVER OF
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for setbacks in conjunction with a single family residence on 0.5 acres
in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located 200 feet east of Dapple Gray Road, 200 feet north of Corbett
Street within Lone Mountain. RM/bb/jo (For possible action) 7/20/21 PC

Action: APPROVED as submitted
Moved By: CAROL
Vote: 3/0

VII. General Business

None

Public Comment
None

Next Meeting Date
The next regular meeting will be July 13, 2021.

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 7:24 p.m.
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08/17/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

BLOCK WALL BELLA LOMA CT/BONITANISTA ST
(TITLE 30)
PUBLIC HEARING S S/

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 7 <
WS-21-0336-TATE RYAN K & WEDIN JENNIFER: /

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase the g\v}n of \ block \wall in
conjunction with an existing single family residence on O 5% acres 1 an R-E t\ural E\lates
Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. i \ )
Generally located on the south side of Bella Loma C(’ urt, 40( 4 fc /lr west u) Bonita Vls\_sr Street
within Lone Mountain. RM/sd/jo (For possible action)

_ o - / - ~
_ . N N\ —
RELATED INFORMATION: / \\
APN: \ \-I‘\"‘\\ %
125-29-610-013 \\ ~

/;P
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT. STANI \RDQI /

Increase the height of a Aecoratlve\hgock wall to 9 f:vt/ wht*re a maximum height of 6 feet is
allowed per Section 3 /%4 ()/2}O_ﬁ(a 33%)1ncrea~ e).
\

\
// | )ll \
LAND USE PLA< . \

LONE MOUNTA{‘\ RURAL NEIGHi ‘ l{*q_gr(i PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

N/B'Q'L A Wi W4
Pro t Descnptn )

G eral Summary \.
/e /\\IdﬁSS 8\85 “léella I_yﬂma Court
\‘\lte Acr\age Oﬁ \
\ PsQJect Type: Bl?»ck wall
\® Wal Height (fe/dt): upto 9
\ “-.\_// p

X
Site ’lans
The plius dep)t/an existing single family residence on 0.5 acres located within a 9 lot
subd1v1s1\u Fhe applicant’s property sits at the end of the cul-de-sac and the most southwesterly
portion of ihe lot adjacent to Riley Street. The request to add additional height to an existing 6
foot high block wall along the north side property line. The added materials will be 30 inches of
wrought iron with a solid backing to provide better privacy and will be up to 9 feet in height.

Landscaping
Landscaping is not a part of this request.



Elevations

The plans submitted show an extension on top of an existing 6 foot high blockwall. The
elevation shows a 30 inch wrought iron picket fence with a solid backing that wﬂl ,kf'nng the total
height of the block wall up to 9 feet. ; /

4 e

Applicant’s Justification / <

The applicant would like to extend the height of an ex1stmg 6 fooy/ﬁxgh block wull on the
southwest side of the property. Currently the block wall is 6 feel igh and™Joes not\provide
privacy. The applicant is working with Artistic Iron Works to ydm\rxlevfﬁe praject. Sl\e the
wall is communal and the neighbor would not agree to add couyc of bricks (o exteml the
height, the applicant is requesting to use wrought 1ron «ith suﬁd blcklng attached to ‘the
applicants side of the wall, The dimensions are the lengy Of the wall whlc is approxll\qatelx 120

fi inches tall. \ /
ect by 30 inches ta \ / / \/

N\ /

Surrounding Land Use \ -
’ | Planned Land Use Cate;,gn\ Zonmu Bistrict \ | Existing Land Use |
South, East, & | Rural neighbothood “R-E (RNPX)/R-E \ Single family |
 West Preservation (up to 2 d(/ac) \ \ ¥esidential
North ' Residence Estates \ City orlas Vv gas, Kingle family |
B | \ \ \./| residential
_\

P
STANDARDS FOR APPROV At \ \/
The applicant shall dem strate that the pro}posed rec /Jy( st me ets the goals and purposes of Title

30.  H— -.

,.// / ’ ,‘l /Ill \‘ \
Analysis . \ g L \ 7
Current Planning, \ ~.\
Accordmg to Tltle N), the applicant shall havy‘ihe burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is nate\or its ex{J\g ting Tocatioh by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
properiy includec Nn the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
sykstantially adverse ‘nanyer. The\lntent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
mlomlvdﬁlevulopment tandard w)fere the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors

\ which g }\mgate the nnpakt of} D /elaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

\\\J*lle stat¥ underltands the necessity of privacy and security measures, this request represents in

par‘r\a self 1mnu/ed Aship. Staff believes that an increase in the existing block wall height up

to a aximum of 9 [¢et will have an impact on the surrounding properties. All the adjacent single
family residencesin the immediate area have similar block walls in the same location and of the
same height ag’prescribed by Code. Staff finds that a 6 foot high block wall often provides for
adequate sSecurity and that the request is inconsistent with Urban Specific Policy 10 of the

Comprehensive Master Plan, which encourages in part that site designs are to be compatible with

adjacent land uses; therefore, staff cannot support the request.



Staff Recommendation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the apphcatlmr is cmaslstent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Pla}]‘ Title 30/ and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes. ) S/ ; /
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: //‘/ \

\ '-.\ ,,f‘\\. ‘..\
Current Planning PdR AN\ \/ \
If approved: 7 /

e Applicant is advised that the County is currentlyv?v(\ ntm Aitle ~0 and futu{c land bse
applications, including applications for extensfons time W qll be reviewel” for
conformance with the regulations in place at thL< time ol upphcatxon, a substantial- thange
in circumstances or regulations may warrant demal or added cor ,uﬁtlons to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the prmect has (mt commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards conipletion within the titve specified; and that this
application must commence withi(/. years}ré'i\pproval \ate or it\g\rill expire.

Public Works - Development Review \\_ ‘\ \‘ // "
e No comment. \ \ \\ Y
Clark County Water Rec)'l/;m\n\] hstrlc\ (CCWRD} /
" ¢ Nocomment. ~ \ \
)\ (¢
TaBcac: /) )\ )
APPROVALS: \ / —~_ \
PROTESTS: .  ~ ™~V
‘ Py p

Sy

APPLICANT: WA\ TATE\
COXTACT: ART f\S\TIE\ IRON'WORKS, 105 W. CHARLESTON BLVD, LAS VEGAS, NV
W]OZ//‘“ N\ )



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: ~D) = —_ DATE FILED: m
PLANNER ASSIGNED: _S (/D
i3 TEXT AMENDRENT (T

1mac:mga%“ﬂ$&;:7*m_ TaBicac oate_7/27 /2
(1 ZONE CHANGE PCMEETING DATE: ___ 55/ 17/
L1 CONFORMING (ZC) BCC MEETINGDATE: ™
" NONCONFORMING (N7C| FEE fZ‘ 75'
! USE PERMIT (uC)

VARIANCE (vC) NAME: _&Vdf] gr(/d'c r/;-Jf)f))’b l[ff 1’1/(’161‘}?

SYAFF

% WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT ADORESS: _ . — e
7 STANDARDS (WS) §§ cIry: J__a_‘;___j[zgﬁ&____snm Y 2o BG)4C 7
DESIGN REVIEW (OR) g0 | rererrone: )05 5 Y rocer: q ~
. ewan: Kydntafe 16 e gnail.  om
DESIGN REVIEW (AOK| -2

'

STREET NAME / wmme:_Jennifer Wedmn
NUMBERING CHANGE {SC) aooress: 585 Rella. loma ¢4

WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) cry: Neaa s stATE NV _ 2089149
Tﬁm CELL:
(CRERAL APPLICATION & EMAL)En e rwedin € o Rer CONTACT 105 .

APPLICANT

REQUEST (AnX) ‘
' EXTENSION OF TIME (ET| : , » _ ;
[ORIGINAL APPLICATION 8] : I A Cindole S Blvg
" ArPHCATION RENEN mmmmz_m
TIFRCINAL APPLICATION ¥ E-MAL: _REF CONTACTID &:
R ) JY LB ardisHcicon. Cona

ASSESSOR'S PARCELNUMBER(S): (25 - Z29_L 0 « p/ 3
PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: RSKEC Bé/la. [ o  C+
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Fexnce Herlys

B Ve e Jrdeenigned swer 870 385 el § 3 e ano] the owreeis) of record o the Tax Rolls of 40 prooesty ryoheet in 03 3ppIcation. o lam are} sinetese austdiod b + s
hey appdsatior srider Clatk County Code, thal the soarmsatie o the BLachaed Tugd domizgh 4y ol plien Al ey Lo Stiach e Rt i, Bt W SLEET s () aree s L Dalnrw 4
Taro sov o ceppeuis e o comet I the best of my xnowledge and et ars e andersgned undursiands ¥, e DPPECHICH TRE bt compils D aColNE dedan 4
heaang e be oonducted {F Wel Blvo suthosze the (I, County Cororstwsig Planning Deparimeni, o 85 DBKINNE 1o &7y the pramuses ardd % watall WY LPQUNKCEE 5475 01

1Y OOy OF i PuIpoas of adasing the BBk of Pw b ARt
L Tuke JJennide r Wedin

Proparty Owner (Print) :

wy AGD. éu-o::.:s_m:

: il - =5
’NOTE:WMNMMW),.W(#MY.umammmmumwnWmummymm
4 porpation partaeshin busl of provides signalim in a represectative capacty.

Rege 1ty 0



JUSTIFICATION LETTER 5-14-21

Wso ol 0330
Attention Tabitha:

We would like to extend the height of our brick
wall on the southwest side of our property.
Currently the brick wall is 5 1/2 to 6 feet high and
does not provide privacy from our neighbor who
is always watching us when we are in the
backyard. We are working with Atristic iron
works to complete the project. Since the wall is
cummunal and the neighbor would not agree to
add a couple of bricks to extend the height, the
plan is to use rod iron with solid backing attached
to OUR SIDE of the wall. The dimensions are the
iength of the wall which is approximately 120 feet
by 30 inches tall.



08/17/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

FUNERAL HOME TENAYA WAY/LONE MOUXTAIN RD
(TITLE 30) N\

PUBLIC HEARING A / _//
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST d \
UC-21-0324-MCGILLIS INVESTMENT CO, LLP: /

USE PERMIT for a funeral home. / \ \

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow mudlﬁed ﬁ 1veway des m stam rds.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed funeral home on /0 acrps in un R-E (I \ral Estijes
4 Ay \ / 4

Residential) Zone. /SN N/
\ .f/ // “.x/'

Generally located on the north side of Lone Mountain Road anH/the wést side of Tenaya Way
within Lone Mountain. RM/rk/jd (For possible action) <’/

—_/A\— . \\ A
— - _ _ ™ N————— N .
RELATED INFORMATION: ( ~ %5
APN: \\ \ \ -__.\\“ ‘\_‘\“J s
125-34-410-058; 125-34-410-068 >

\ :
WAIVER OF DEVEL( JAMENT STAND. \.Rns
Reduce throat depth fisf a pru\osed driveway alony( Lone Mountain Road to a minimum of 26
feet and along Ten,wa Wiy to ) minipum of\18 feet where 75 feet is the standard per Uniform
Standard Dra\mn{( 222.1 (a 659/ and 76% redu}\tmn,réspectlvely)

\_/

\/

LAND USE PLAI\
LONE MOUNIAIN \RESIDE/I\WT\M 0% (UP TO 3.5 DU/AC)
/ \
KGROUND: N
/ ro;egfﬁgséuptmn \
Gener‘t{ Summiyy \
\ e Site Addﬁ\ss N/A
; Su&Acredae 2/
PrOJet\g/f ype: /Y‘roposed funeral home
\ Number of)i‘iories: 1
uilding Tieight (feet): Up to 35
Sq Feet: 11,625
Parking Required/Provided: 117/117

\v

N,

® o & o &

Site Plans
The plans show a proposed funeral home that will be developed on 2 parcels of land that are
located directly across the street from Bunker’s Memory Gardens Cemetery in Lone Mountain.



The property is bordered on the north and west by existing R-E zoned residential parcels. The
building is centrally located on site which has access to Lone Mountain Road to the south and
Tenaya Way to the east. Parking is shown around the perimeter of the site with a/\\tal of 117

parking spaces being provided where 117 spaces are required. / N\
P s
/ ,/
Landscaping /

The streetscape along Lone Mountain Road and Tenaya Way will pr0v1d o andscape\q\wlanters that
are 10 feet to 24 feet in width and will include trees, shrubs, and growfdcover The lundscaping
provided along the residential property lines to the north and west Wi ilh cons }vf a doubk: row of
Mondell pines that are off-set 10 feet on-center. Interior to /L}( sne 1dscamng is provided
along the building footprint and parking areas. / / \ A

d i \ ‘\
Elevations / pd d \ ' ~

The plans depict the building will be single stou\ with ‘e\ re)(dcntl 1) style to nmfch the
surrounding area. The funeral home will have a pitched ‘r\oof wuffvary g building heights from

14 feet to just under 35 feet. The exterior of the buildiny will hav? an earth tone stucco finish

with cultured stone accents and a concrete t1 be’wof \\
/ \\ \
ra \
Floor Plans \

The funeral home consists of an overall : \ rea of\ 1,625 square fea\\ w 1th/ 1,630 square foot open
courtyard in the middle of the building Th \ﬂlty provides ‘o’ ‘reception and lobby area,
courtyard, primary service area, arrangen\ent m\getL?g rooms, 0)71106 repose room, embalming
room, restrooms, and other )J%Weous ryoms. v P

/ \\ \" rd
Signage N T
Signage is not a paytof thjx"reqjest. / \ \

The applicant indicites the funeral home will Ivfe open 7 days a week from 8:00 am. to 4:30 p.m,
Functxor}»mluld typic ally tdl\(ﬁéa\dg/mrg regular business hours. However, any scheduled
funciicn beyond those {wurs wiuld be completed by 9:00 p.m. Furthermore, according to the
applicant the site has\comclously reen designed with the neighborhood in mind. The building is
_Ainder (;"\’feel\;\n helgh[\an\]\{he extetior has warm earth tones and has a residential character to its

¢ (\_\ / ,_f__\\x \ //_/
b 4
Applicant’s Justlh%tmn —

{ de81gn \ VN

P¢ ior Laﬁd Use J{equel B -
A‘Rphcatlon /| Reguest Action Date
Nutwber ~ / i |
UC-0% 87-08 Congregate care facility - expired Approved | July

_ \ /| ' by BCC | 2008
VS-0188>UR/ Right-of-way between Lone Mountain Road and Approved | April

| Verde Way - expired B by PC 2008




Surrounding Land Use

| Planned Land Use Category Zoning District Existing Land Use
North ' Rural Neighborhood R-E (RNP-1) Single family residenti:yi "\
Preservation , /SN
South | City of Las Vegas | UL) Bunker's  Meutory /c_”f ardens
- f Cemetery
East. | City of Las Vegas R-PDS Painted Dgx(n s1ngle\fanuly &
| | ~ multiple jdmily residential
| West | Residential Low R-E Singly Aaivily refidential _
/S O\ \ \
Related Applications / I'\_ i:\_
Application = Request S/ / , \\ 7
Nnmb er | / pd / 4 \ '/_ .
VS-21-0323 A request to vacate and abandon a p\nruon of\ wflght-‘ way isa compamon
| item on this agenda. \ 7 ]
<
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: /N \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the. p{oposed ‘cquest men\{s the gc‘»uls and purposes of Title
30. \ L) ‘\ \‘-. //
) \ ‘\\ N W
Analysis \ \ \ NG
Current Planning \ \, Vi /
Use Permit 7N ’

A use permit is a d1scr7ﬂonary land use app ication Lh’at is consxdered on a case by case basis in

consideration of Titl 30 gnch the Cnmpre nsive\Master Plan. One of several criteria the

applicant must es }ﬂfwllsh / that /)the use is appyopriate at the proposed location and demonstrate

the use shall not esult in *i sulsstanti: mdud adyverse effect on adjacent properties.

X H*H\ \/f

With appropriate bt\ldmg sijines proper l;z/dmg massing and scale, required parking, and

appropm’e"ﬁn ‘ring;, a func al hotie<an be consistent and compatible with residential

neighborhoods in ax or\d‘mce ) Title 30 and the Comprehenswe Master Plan. Other facilities

oF this }H’N& ¢ have been \{pproveJ and developed in residential areas with little or no adverse
/ 1mpacg to the \,ommun\ty \taﬁ" does not have an issue with the proposed use; therefore, can

suppor(\the requ\\st

W\uver of Dev ul;énmeni_’ Standards

Accordmg to\Fitle 30,/the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
reques! is approprize for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property_included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantrse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a dévelopment standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Design Review
One of the major issues identified in the land use plan updates is the compatibility of new
developments adjacent to RNP areas. It is essential that new developments are compatible and



consistent with existing developed properties in the area. The considerations for compatibility
may include design features related to existing and proposed developments, such as, but not
limited to bulk standards such as height, mass, density, and architecture. Compatibility refers to
the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the character of cx1st1ng a;éas '\

Staff finds the plans depict building elevations, with corresponding bulk, cbmgn ch,rr{ctenstlcs
and other architectural and aesthetic features, that have been des1gnec1/ro be harmonious and
compatible with development in the area; therefore, staff can support tbc request L
Public Works - Development Review AN\ \
Waiver of Development Standards A . \ N

The applicant worked with staff to remove parking sy@ces )xd jacejt to both comm rsial
driveways, which provides more room for vehicles to sa;cly exv 1he rlght-?\-way, thera.forg/staﬂ‘

has no objection to the reduction in the throat depths. \ / /
\v/ /
\ 7
Staff Recommendation 7
Approval. /N \, \_\

If this request is approved, the Board ar d/or Comm1s‘suon ﬁnds\that the ypplication is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumeraled m‘t-he Comp‘ahensn\ Ma:/cr Plan, Title 30, and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes. \ \ \ N W
\ >
\ \ / /
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONBITIONS! v A~ S
Current Planning \] 1
» Certificate o1 Occ anc? and/pr businyss hce\1se shall not be issued without final zoning

inspectiod.
e Applicant s adv1se\4/ that the Coﬁ\\g\&urrently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications,\ including mglcahom/ for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
_ mﬂT‘“Tm.n\xce with the r‘e:,v ulations. ir place at the time of application; a substantial change
_/ 1n cxrcumsﬁ@emor regulm ions may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
:; the extel s1o:\ of time" may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been my substa stial \work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
mmphcatlb\n must|comvénce within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

Publlc Wokks /Devel}ipment Review
‘h\ Drainuge study’ and compliance;
\ Traffic stud< and compliance;
o T. ull off<ite improvements.

Building Department - Fire Prevention
e No comment.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
of the unincorporated County; and that for any sanitary sewer needs, applicant s advised
to contact the City of Las Vegas to see if the City has any gravity sanij4ry se\/}r lines

located in the vicinity of the applicant's parcel, / /
TAB/CAC: yd \
APPROVALS: d A
PROTESTS: AN\ \
’ B \_/ '\‘_ \‘
APPLICANT: FRANCOIS BENOIT / (’ \
CONTACT: FRANCOIS BENOIT, CREATIVE DESIGX ARCH TECAURE, 185 SXyILL.-/\QiE
CENTER CIRCLE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89134 &/ / _ S/ \/. \,
\/ S/
r'/l
// R ‘\\. \
BN \ \
N
( \*\ \ ;
\ ::\ N .\ /
S W N Y
I\ \ _ // ,-/
I/'//"_ "‘x\-.‘ Y |_\ I ':I’/,‘\ " /
o~ )N £
0 ) )N )
,: \\, ,/ d —_h‘““‘x. \\ /
\ W “"\\."../
\\ e ~— //
TGN N ~/
—~ N \
4 ( \ \ \\. /
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\. \ N /
\ \ \
\ /
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE CO
APP. NUMBER: _ A L~ [-O) 3;(-—;! DATE FILED: /}%/, o 1
L | Pranner assioneD: <) VN J
TEXTAMENOMERN (YA L | rasicac:__LOne Mountan TABICAC DATE:_ 7/ 2/2)
ZONE CHANGE t | PC MEETING DATE: /174
03 CONFORMING (ZC) BCC MEETIM™ paTE g
1 NONCONFORMING (NZC) - .
3 USE PERMIT (UC)
3 VARIANCE (VC) name: McGillis investment Company, LLP
. 3038 South 10 t
¢ WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & g | ADDRESS: o
STANDARDS (WS) gz | Salt lake City state: UT___ zip: 84119
o
K DESIGN REVIEW (DR) g O | TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL:
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
0 STREET NAME/ NAME: Carriage Funeral Holdings, inc.
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) %’ ADDRESS: 3040 Past Dak Blvd,, Suite 300
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS wey | O | ciTy: Houston STATE: 1X__ z1p; 77056
& | TELEPHONE: 713-332-8400 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MAIL; Steve.metzger@carriageservices.com REr CONTACT ID #:
0 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) - NAME: Creative Design Architecture, Inc. - Rami 1. Atout, AIA, NCARB
g ADDRESS: 1855 Village Center Circle
(ORIG‘NAL APPLICATION #) g CiTY: Las Vegas STATE: v Zip: 89134
G APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE; 702-256-6663 CELL:
8 | E-mai: ratout@cdarch.com REF CONTACT ID #:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-34-410-058 & 125-34-410-068

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS; Lone Mountain Rd & Tenaya Way
PROJECT DESCRiPTION: 11,000 sf funeral home, single story.

(. We) the undersigned swear and say that (i am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tawf Rolls of the property invotved in this application, o {am, are) oihvenvise guatified 10 iniliate
\s application under Clark Counlty Code; that the information on the attached legal desciption, alt plans, and drawings attachied herelo, and all the statements and answers contamed
herein are in ali respects true and cofrect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application n}usl be aomp%eze ang accurate b_eiore a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We} also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, of its designee, io enter e premiaes and to wstall any required signs on

said property for the purpose Mpubﬁc of the proposed application

PTG ot S MualLLis
Property Owner __Sigmﬂ:ure)‘r Property Owner (Print}
STATE OF Ui a ) — Mary Anne O'Connell

Nutag Public State of Utah
4 My Commission Expires on:
7, August 14, 2024
Comm, Number: 713531

COUNTY OF ~ I

SUBSCRIBE /] g«b_if/ / C?j 202 }(mm

NO SWORN BEF ﬁE ON
v Zf‘icéizzzs_/ -
Eégﬁ";:'f 4 - 4[-”’4@' n_ézf[,/ _

*NOTE: Corporate deaaralion of authority {or equivalent), power of attorney, of signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, o provides signature in a representalive capacily.

Rev. 1112121



CREATIVE DESIGN ARCHITECTURE * Qs Ol €

JUSTIFICATION LETTER

June 17, 2021 [Revised] U (l- Q ’ i O ﬁaq

To: Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas. NV 89106

PROJECT: Lone Mountain Funeral Home

Lone Mountain Rd. & Tenaya Way
APN: 125-34-410-038 & 123-34-410-068

RE: Request for Pre-Review application

Architect:  Creative Design Architecture, Inc.
1855 Village Center Circle
Las Vegas. NV 89134

To whom it may concern:

Please accept this document as the justification letter for the above referenced project. We are
requesting Pre-review application for a new Funeral Home.

The 11.625 sq. ft. single story building will serve as a new funeral home for Bunkers Mortuary &
Cemeteries in the Northwest area of the Las Vegas Valley. It has a residential feel and high-
quality finishes matching the existing surrounding style of the rural residential properties.

Justification:

* The new funeral home will be in direct access to the existing Memory Gardens Cemetery
located across the Street on Lone Mountain Road and which is owned and operated by
our client. The Memory Gardens Cemetery has been in business since the early 1930s.
For nearly 80 years this cemetery has been serving families in the Northwest area of Las
Vegas. With time and growth this beautiful rural cemetery as seen the city build up and
round them. Despite the population growth Memory Gardens Cemetery has kept is rural
charm.

» The Building will be single-story, residential style to blend in with the historic Lone
Mountain residential neighborhood, with intense landscape buffers on all areas adjacent
to residential. It has been consciously designed with the neighborhood in mind. both in
exterior design with its use of earth tone colors, cultured stone and sloping roofs as well
as in its functionality: There are two public entrances to the building one entrance faces

1855 Village Center Circle Drive | Las Vegas NV 89134 T702.256.6663 F 702.255.4396 www.cdarch.com
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CREATIVE DESIGN ARCHITECTURE ™ s t"#;:k-il C- ‘ L
L.one Mountain Road and the other faces Tenaya Way. The building has been designed
with no exterior outdoor function space to minimize on the noise. An indoor courtyard
has been designed in the center of the structure to ensure privacy during an event while
minimizing on any noise for the neighborhood.

e The funeral home would be open 7 days a week 8:00am to 4:30pm and closed or
shortened hours on most Holidays. Functions typically would take place during the
regular hours of operation. However, there are times when a function may need to take
place in the evening. Any scheduled evening function would be completed by 9:00pm.

¢ You might ask why Bunkers Mortuary & Cemeteries is looking to build a funeral home
across the street from the cemetery and not actually within the cemetery grounds. After
nearly 80 years Memory Gardens Cemetery does not collectively have the property
needed to build a funeral home. They are also working on a strategic design & growth
plan so the cemetery can continue to offer burial and cremation options to the community
for many more decades. Bunkers Mortuary & Cemeteries has talked for years about
building a funeral home in the neighborhood. The property directly across the street from
the cemetery seems to them to be the perfect location to expand their footprint.

¢ The funeral home will have an embalming room which is required by law. However, all
preparation will be handled out of their downtown location. Their downtown location has
the active embalming room and refrigeration units. In most cases, a deceased will only
arrive to the Lone Mountain Funeral Home, for a scheduled service. already prepared and
casketed.

e We are asking for a waiver to reduce throat depth of driveway of Tenaya to 18°-9" and
throat depth of driveway of L.one Mountain to 26°-6". where required depth is 75°.

¢ The management team at Bunkers Mortuary & Cemeteries is serious about being good
neighbors while otfering a much-needed service in the area. They thank you for your
consideration.

Sincerely.

R

Rami I. Atout. AIA. NCARB
President

1855 Village Center Circle Drive | Las Vegas INV 89134 T702.256.6663 F702.255.4396 wwwadarch.com




08/17/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

RIGHT-OF-WAY TENAYA WAY/LONE MOUX{AIN RD
(TITLE 30) Y

e
PUBLIC HEARING S
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST J \
VS-21-0323-MCGILLIS INVESTMENT CO, LLP: i

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Temfya\\y‘locate etweel\ Lone
Mountain Road and Verde Way within Lone Mountain (de;m y on file). |/nr/1d \For

possible action) \ ;.

—_— —— e / \‘:,- /’
RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: 75 ""\
125-34-410-058; 125-34-410-068 H X \ N\

N, \

LAND USE PLAN: /
LONE MOUNTAIN - RESIDENTIAL LOW (l\\l\\fi 5 DU/‘*\C)\

/

BACKGROUND: 25 \ A S
Project Description 7 §/’ 4

This application is a reques vacate md ab! ndon portion of right-of-way in conjunction with
a proposed funeral/ﬁome e plans [eplct 1€ vacijtion and abandonment of a 10 foot wide
portion of rlght-c(f -way fo th vest 41de of T«\na}w Vay extending north from Lone Mountain
Road to Verde W: t\ Ve ~\V

T — /7

Prior L: : gqft_x\ests .

Appfication eqﬁgst \ Action ' Date
Mimber ) "‘L ‘

Pa UC-Om \ Con\reg\te car ap Aacility - expired ‘ Approved  Tuly 2008

\ \ L\ by BCC |

\VS-OI ;ﬁ\'-OS ) RJghtJof way between Lone Mountain Road and Approved Apnl 2008
\ \ Verd¢ Way - expired by PC | ]
Surr@mdmu Lan ‘nA/l//

‘ \ Planne d Use Category Zonmﬂ Dlstrlct Existmﬂ Land Use

| North Nelghborhood RE (RNP 1) Smgle family residential

| |P servation _ | o -_ _ |
South ‘ City of Las Vegas U(L) | Bunker’s  Memory  Gardens

I L Cemetery
East | City of Las Vegas | R-PD5 Painted Desert single family &

, - . | multiple family residential
West | Residential Low B "R-E | Single family residential




Related Applications
| Application = Request

Number X |
| UC-21-0324 A use permit for a funeral home isa comnamon item on this ageg;/ “\, ]

/ /

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: / i
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goalx and purp\ses of Title
30. y

A \\_ P /\\‘ \
Analysis /’ \ \
Public Works - Development Review PA \
Staff has no objection to the vacation of 10 feet of right-of-way #r Tenaya Way ty match'}.he
existing 30 foot wide dedication on the east side of the spréet. ~  ~ \ \ /

\ N %
Staff Recommendation ’ /
Approval. \ /
/ “\\ \ “\

If this request is approved, the Board and/Sr Commission finds that thy -application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumem*ed in the C&mwrehens'we Mastcu Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes, \ \ N N

\ N \) N

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITION\\ \ /

T A\ e
Current Planning \ // il
e Satisfy utility pamfs,s requi emen}\
e Applicant | adv1x d thﬁ the ('ounty |s curr Xﬁly rewriting Title 30 and future land use
apphcatuﬁws, incly h?g applications \p tensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformam\e with th¢ regulations i ab<at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or reg(u%; rrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
,L}m?;“ﬁn\extm\mn of tine may-belenied if the project has not commenced or there has
/" been no sﬁhstamlal wor\ towards completlon within the time specified; and that the
/" recording of \he xrrder of \vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be
/ /‘&)mp]‘\;ed withip 2 Xears )yf’ the approval date or the application will expire.

\
l’\ubhc \\orks I\)evelopment Review
e Vad ation fo be r¢cordable prior to bulldmg permit issuance or applicable map submittal;

'\

" Rewée/iigal ds:’\crlptlon if necessary, prior to recording.

\

Building Deparnn ent - Fire Prevention
* Ngyec ent.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No objection.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

7\
APPLICANT: FRANCOIS BENOIT S/ 7

CONTACT: FRANCOIS BENOIT, CREATIVE DESIGN ARCHITECTURF, 1855 XTLLAGE
CENTER CIRCLE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89134 ) &\

AN (\/\\/ # '\\\ ‘\\_
SN0\
vd A N
N\

/,/ \\\\"\\
SORE%
\_\\ \\‘\ ‘

.\\ \\ _r'/

\

N\ /

\



VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE ) .
APP. NUMBER: "L/ S -2 "O%Jj DATE FILED: Q‘z;‘ml

143
B VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) | 8 | PLANNER AssiGNED: - ) |/ N\ _
O EASEMENT(S) % TABICAC: | 50 ¢ K\f_ LN TUlly TABICAC DATE:_ZLZ/,}_l
M / Y
B RIGHT(S)-OF WAY g | PcMEETING DATE: S 11>/ 2)
% | BCC MEETINGDATE: __ ="
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) & ] %77
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): & | FEE 2

name: MCGILLIS INVESTMENT COMPANY, LLP

E & | ADDRESS: 3038 SOUTH 1030 WEST
‘é’é city: SALT LAKE CITY stave: UT zip: 84119
& O | TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL:
name: CREATIVE DESIGN ARCHITECTURE
% ApDREss: 1855 VILLAGE CENTER CIRCLE
e |ar: LAS VEGAS sTATE: NV zip: 89134
& | reLepHoNE: 702-256-6663 CELL:
< e-maiL; FRANCOIS@ CDARCH.COM REF CONTACT ID #:

name: IMPULSE CIVIL ENGINEERING, LLC

& | appress: 7485 WEST AZURE DRIVE, SUITE 226

5 |cimv: LAS VEGAS sTATE: NV zip: 89130
g | reLepHoNe: 702-815-0720 ceLL: 702-478-8535

§ emain: PLAAS@ IMPULSECIVIL NET REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-34-410-058 AND 125-34-410-068

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: WEST LONE MOUNTAIN ROAD AND NORTH TENAYA WAY

1. (We) the undersigned swear and say that {1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application, or {am, are) otherwise qualified o iniliate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the altached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in &ll respects true and correct to the best of my knowletige and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complele and accurate before & hearing
can be conducted.

4. X ;"M'd—@—j /(0,‘&!" J' l/’u‘_{_rit /X}‘J
Property Owner {Signature}* Property Owner (Print)

r—l ~ -
Sareornmnoy WV LAKE s=Tn  Mary Anne OConneli
SUBSCRIBEP, AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON _Mﬁ_zu} {DATE) ( %7 ':"’:'cr:mmnmé:igefs Ugra‘!‘w
By Pocep S Me& /1S o B August 14, 2024 i

. 4

S/ Nt s [ BerimilL

L

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
owner is a corporation, parinership, frust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 6/12/20




CREATIVE DESIGN ARCHITECTURE * S Sl |

JUSTIFICATION LETTER

June 21. 2021

NS al-0233

To: Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
L.as Vegas. NV 89106

PROJECT: Lone Mountain Funeral Home

[.one Mountain Rd. & Tenaya Way
APN: 125-34-410-058 & 125-34-410-068

RE: Request for 10-feet Vacation on Tenaya Way

Architect:  Creative Design Architecture, Inc.
1855 Village Center Circle
Las Vegas, NV 89134

To whom it may concern:

Please accept this document as the justification letter for the above referenced project. We are
requesting a 10-feet vacation along Tenaya Way between Lone Mountain Road and Verde Way.

Justification:

¢ We are requesting a reduction of the width of the west side of Tenaya from 40 feet to 30
feet to match what is shown on our proposed plans for the Lone Mountain Funeral
Home. In order to do so. we are applying for a 10-feet vacation of Tenayva Way between
Lone Mountain Road and Verde Way as shown on the attached exhibits and Legal
Description. There is an existing sidewalk radius at the intersection of Lone Mountain
Road and Tenaya which reduces the west side of Tenaya to 30 feet and we would like to
continue our new sidewalk to match along that existing sidewalk. The east side of Tenaya
Way has also already been reduced to 30-feet: therefore we would be matching that width
as well.

1855 Village Center Circle Drive | Las Vegas | NV 89134 T702.256.6663 F 702.255.4396 www.cdarch.com

e e



CREATIVE DESIGN ARCHITECTURE Cd a EI

Sincerely.

Rami 1. Atout, AIA. NCARB
President

1855 Village Center Circie Drive | Las Vegas | NV 89134 1702.256.6663 F702.255.4396 www.cdarch.com
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08/17/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

WATER CONNECTION JAKES PLACE/BONITAANISTA ST
(TITLE 30) '\..3
S al
PUBLIC HEARING ‘ S 2
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST P
W$-21-0346-JLT HOLDING COMPANY. LLC: S ¥
VaY I\‘\ ,/ = N\ .\\.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to waive conufection Jd publh; water Service
on 2.0 acres in an R-A (Residential Agricultural) (RNP-II) Zoix \, \
/_/ \\ .‘.\
Generally located on the north side of Jakes Place and the'west (;iﬂ/e o;/{’i'c/)}(ta Vista Stivet )\;i‘!fﬁn
Lone Mountain. RM/bb/jo (For possible action) /f’ /’ V
. " ——— : N 71_ MR —
RELATED INFORMATION: N\
/ \‘\\ N\ \
APN: ( . \ \
125-05-703-005 S NS N J/
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANI\ARD. H ) '

Waive connection to & public Watcr servicy withif 1,256, fee)of a public water line per Title
30.52.100. N\ e
) \ \ ;

4 \ {
—~ \

LANDUSEPLAN. ) | |\
LONE MOUNT /N - RKSIDEATIAL. AGRIGUL TV'RE (UP TO 1 DU/AC)
\/ \

\ ~V
BACKGROUND: ' — /
Project ,l)wﬂip\tion N /

Gengrdl Summary~
e Site Address:"‘x\'/A\ Y

// . ,_I/S@or\eagc: 2‘\.\ \

_» Vroject Type: Witer chufiection

St Plan '\ ,J /
The\plan depicis a yhposed minor subdivision (MSM-21-600022) with 2 lots fronting Jakes
Place.\ Proposed lov1 (west side) and lot 2 (east side) will each be approximately 1 acre in area.
There i an exisring well on the site and municipal water connection is located approximately
360 feet h\wrtl of the northeast corner of the property on the north side of Log Cabin Way. This
line will be“approximately 650 feet from the connection point for both future homes along Jakes
Place. There is another water line approximately 650 feet east of the property at Durango Drive.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.



Applicant’s Justification

The Nevada Division of Water Resources only requires a distance of 360 feet in order to be
eligible for drilling a well. The current well was drilled prior to the current owner ac: m\lsmon of
the property. In order to bring the water line to the property for development of 2 me\ it will
cost approximately $100,000, which is prohibitively expensive, The current w/ 1l is lo<ated at
least 150 feet from any current septic system. Future septic systems wil” meet fe setback
requirement from the existing well.

\
Prior Land Use se Requests - -
Application ' Request / x\\uw/ Date
Number g
| VS-0089-01 nght—of-way vacations to correct f})‘( roa;l/ Ap 1roved [ &\.ptembev
| | locations o ‘ 20\611 /|
\ \/ //

Surrounding Land Use
- _ Planned Land Land Use C Cateﬂorv Zonln;: h;strlct . PAisting Land Use |
North, South, ' Residential Agricultural u{p\R—A (RNP LI) b\{agle family residential !
. West to 1 unit per acre) £

East Residential Agriculturd] (up R-A?mp- | Undc\ cloped
| to 1 unit per acre) \ \ |

= m—— I 7\ \\ ﬁ \ /‘ —_—
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \
The applicant shall demonwﬁalw the pn\\posed request me»r( the goals and purposes of Title
30. \ 2
Analysis s ) / \ /\)

¢ / ; \

Current Plannirg \
Accordmg to Title\}0, the : N{lcant shall hia ‘b(/burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropnatt\ foritse ¢ location Hy showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property: ded in \he waiver of develdpment standards request will not be affected in a

subsidntially adver‘\ maoner, The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
L dlfy “velopmen{ stagdard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
mhxch litigal the im act Nof thc/i) elaxed standard, may justify an alternative. Staff typically
\ does noy suppm\ a req ‘st tOaive the requirement for a development to connect to a public
\ater sy\écem Cobnnecting developments into existing public water service help to ensure that
thy develozwment will ¢ ‘_ontlnuously have a safe and reliable water supply; therefore, staff
rece wnmends d mxal of (his request.

/

Staff R\comme }Kl ation

Denial. \/

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning A\
If approved: 7\

Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 dl}ri' future /I/md use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of apphcatlpn/ a subst,%mal change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added coﬁﬂmons to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project haw \\conuﬁen\ced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within tb( time specified; and th:\t this
application must commence within 2 years of approval/iate 0 Vi/ will expire.\

/ // yd \- ..\ ,/

Public Works - Development Review / AN \

Clark County Water Reclamation District ( CCWRD)

r'd \\\ / 7 S
No comment, \.\ \/ / ’

¢ No comment, y e e g
/ AN 3
TAB/CAC: Low N % S
APPROVALS: \ \‘\\ “\-.\ \ /
PROTESTS: \ N N ¥

o " \ V;"/ /
APPLICANT: JLT HOLWING COMPANY,LLC

™ / g

CONTACT: JEREMY TIPPETTS) 8348 \JERE\/fAHS LODGE AVE, LAS VEGAS, NV

80131
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE Lo~ -
APP. NUMBER: EUS‘ 2 f L{’b DATE FILED: o =2 02}
PLANNER ASSIGNED: -~ =
= TEXT SMERDMENT (74) & | TaBicac: Love Mpunta o TABICAC DATE; / 27-262)
T ZONE CHANGE @ | PCMEETING DATE: B~ ' 7~-20 21
0 CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE: N-Aoon ¢
: NONCONFORMING (NZC) ree: B 4TS
USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (vC) NAME: JLT Holding Company LLC (Jeremy Tippetts as Co-Manager)

ADDRESS: 8348 Jeremiahs Lodge Ave

city: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89131
TELEPHONE: (702) 824-7137 ceLL: (702) 824-7137
E-MAIL: lippettsieremy@gmail.com

8  WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS)

DESIGN REVIEW (DR)

PROPERTY
OWNER

. ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

G STREET NAME / NAME: Same as Property Owner

NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) £ | aooRress:
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) § CITY: STATE: ZIP:
a TELEPHONE: CELL:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MAIL: REF CONTACT ID #:
£ ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
T EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) £ | NAME: Same as Property Owner
4 | ADDRESS:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § CITY: STATE: Zip-
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: CELL:
8 | emai: REF CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 125-05-703-005

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: N Bonita Vista & Jakes Place
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Subdivision of Lot at Northwest Corner of N Bonita Vista St & Jakes Place

{, We} the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of recotd on the Tax Rolis of the property invalved in this application, or {am, are) otherwise qualified 1o wniliate
this application under Clark Caunly Code; that the information on the attached legal descriplion, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects 1rue and comect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be canducted. {1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or ils designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application,

% VLT Holding Company LLC (Jeremy Tippatis as Co-Manager)

w LLL LR Y
Property Owner (Signature) Property Owner {Print) AT FRANGINE A GUERRERO SERNAS
STATE OF i Ve o oy \Notary Public - State of Nevada E;
COUNTYOF _ (1 ¢ j I3 3 County of Clark E
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON Jnaad_ 38, IO | (DATE) 3 APPT. NO. 20-0168-01
By jﬁi L8 gy 1 \? E;)L n=s R — _!_ — é, A My App. Expiress Sept. 30, 2024
gg;aﬂc'r MrrererT T T o LR

\

*NOTE: Crposte declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is @ corporatof, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

!,\{)i‘\..":} - [0,:) ‘7 %S Rev. 1/12/21



June 23, 2021 o -
L — ~ 0y

=

To Whom it May Concern:

We would like to appeal the following requirements relative to parcel #125-05-703-005;

o Asstated in the letter Minor Subdivision Map Preliminary Review: Be aware that Title 30
requires connection to municipal water when service is within 1,250 feet of the site with
adequate capacity.

o The closest corner of the lot to public water would be the Northeast corner which is
approximately 360 feet from the main line running on the North side of Log Cabin.
However the frontage corner of the newly created lots, which is where the water would
need to be run to, will be approximately 650 feet from that line. There is also a line
running on Durango to the East which is approximately 650 feet from the nearest corner
of the Iot.

o The Nevada Division of Water Resources only requires a distance of 360 feet in order to
be eligible for drilling a well. The current well was drilled with Nevada Division of Water
Resources approval prior to our purchase of the lot. A copy of the approved intent to
drill and a copy of the well drillers report are attached.

o I'm getting quotes of around $100,000 or more to bring in and connect to municipal
water which | can't afford and makes it too expensive to make sense for anyone to
develop these lots.

o The current well is approximately 150-175 feet from the nearest neighbor's septic
system.

o 1 will be building a home on the newly created lot on the East. My septic system will be
approximately 167 feet from the current well as shown in the submitted site plan.

o All of the surrounding lots are currently serviced by domestic wells.
R-A Tewe
Upon approval we intend to build a small shed around the well equipment to protect it from the
weather. We will also be recording an easement on the newly created lot on the West side, where the
current well is situated, to allow access to the well equipment for maintenance and to ensure that all

current and future lot owners will have the rights to access this well and water source.

We purchased this lot with the intention of building our forever home on it. We have 2 small
children and a 3rd on the way. One of the biggest selling points of the lot was that it already had an
existing well on it. Unfortunately, because of the rising real estate values in Las Vegas it has made it too
expensive for us to keep the full 2 acre piece for ourseives. So we have come up with a plan to
subdivide the lot into 2 parcels of just over 1 acre each. 1 have a brother who lives {ocally and who
wants to purchase one of the newly created lots from me. He also intends to build his forever home on
the lot he would be purchasing from me. | am aware that water rights would be required upon
approval and | have already located some water rights that | can afford that are significantly cheaper



than the cost to bring in the municipal water. Upon approval and subdivision | will be able to sell the
other ot to my brother and be able to afford to move forward and build my home for my family.

Our plan to develop this lot and build a home will beautify the area while also maintaining the
rural feel of the surrounding area. Developing these lots and building homes while maintaining the rural
roots of the area will also increase property values in the area. Being allowed to keep and utilize the
existing well will allow our neighbors to avoid the inconvenience of dust, noise, detours, and
construction associated with trenching water lines to the property.

I am therefore applying for a waiver of development standards in order to keep the existing well
to service both of the new lots | would be creating as part of the subdivision. We are asking that we will
be allowed to subdivide without connecting to the municipal water source. We are also asking that both
newly created lots be allowed to utilize the existing well rather than connect to municipa! water sources.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Jeremy Tippetts
Co-Manager

JLT Holding Co.



08/18/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION CRAIG RDA’ARK ST
(TITLE 30) /7 \
/
PUBLIC HEARING S S
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / \
WS-21-0315-TP ESTATES IRR BUSINESS TRUST: / \
A _
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the follo )rrné\ l\i\y{ll he\;ht and ’) off-
site improvements (including curb, gutter, sidewalk, streetlights;’ and/)ual pavingh \
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) finished gra; . and 2) sipgle famlls\ residenyjal
subdivision on 5.0 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Res1de:}n al) ( R)</ I) on‘a, \ /
\ / \/

Generally located on the south side of Craig Road, the e:\\qjc side of Park Sfreet, and the north side
of Helena Avenue within Lone Mountain. RM/jt/jo (For p)ssible acyc/ n)

= . 7_\ 2&,7\ o .
. o s . _‘\\_ N —
RELATED INFORMATION: E \\ \ N
. \ /

APN: \/

138-06-701-002 T 7 >

WAIVERS OF DEVELOFMENT \TANI ARDS:

1. Increase wall l)«élt to 12 feet \ 6 foot retamm/ wall and 6 foot screen wall) where 9 feet
is the maxuﬁum ight (3 fyot retal mng \\all and 6 foot screen wall) per Section
30.64. OStV{a 33%" nc/:ﬂrg,:ﬂe)

2. Waive qu off-sit& nprovem\enra\«.uk\yralg Road (including curb, gutter, sidewalk,
streethghts,\md partial Qgggg) where )xﬂl off-site improvements are required per Chapter

\l
)’3‘;‘“‘\ ~.

DFSIGN REVIE\N N\
/K /hﬁ?e\e finishad grade to/¢> inches where a maximum of 18 inches is the standard per
.y \ectlon 30.32.040 (a 133% increase).

2. Single fanily res} dential subdivision.

"\ \ J

LAND USBPLAN: /

LO\\l MOL \TAT> 'RURAL NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKG%??’D
Project Deéscription

General Summary
e Site Address: N/A
e Site Acreage: 5
e Number of Lots: 8
e Density (du/ac): 1.6



Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (net square feet): 16,231/18,631
Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (gross square feet): 20,316/23,043

Project Type: Single family residential subdivision N\
Number of Stories: 1 N\
Building Height (feet): 20 H
Square Feet: 3,638/3,685/4,022
Parking Required/Provided: 16/16 \

Site Plan )

The site plan depicts an 8 lot single family residential subdivision, AL \« to the Sjte is prov1ded
by a 39 foot wide gated private street that extends south from £t ra1§/k>ad and temur\ztes in a'\ul-
de-sac at the southern portion of the site. The 2 northesri parce!s are 16,231 squaxe feet gnd
16,801 square feet (Title 30 allows net lot size to be redticed tn«\’f 6 21)l’ysqu\t>1e feet th\{ the lots
are adjacent to a collector street, such as Craig Road)), Walver\yh/f devefopment standirds are
requested to not install full off-site improvements on. Craig Roati ‘(including curb, gutter,
sidewalk, streetlights, and partial paving), to increase thh block \’sall height and to increase
finished grade up to 60 inches. The mcreaSyd/Fruck wall hemkht and mcreased finished grade are

required along the northern and eastern pm“tlons of { s1te \ \
\ '-‘\ N\
\ : N \
Landscaping \ Y ™~ 4

Landscaping includes 10 foot wide landscé»{pe strips wn either si % gated entrance, a 6 foot
to 10 foot wide landscape strip along Craig Ro: 1 on the north/ilde of the site, a 6 foot wide
landscape strip along Park Street on the weyst side of the’ é‘rte/\’nd a 6 foot wide landscape strip
along Helena Avenue othe south sidy of th-.\ site. Twtr nty-four inch box trees are spaced 30 feet
on center in the land;capmn {s. A}u eque&nan tryil is shown along the south side of the site,
adjacent to Helentw\vem ) // \\

El \ \/ \—\\"“« \ /

evations N
The elevations dcplC‘L single stpry-home mod f s with stucco exterior finish, stone veneer accents,
parapej+7alls Ttang portions of, the roots./and concrete tiles on pitched roof elements up to 19
feetAall. A detac\Thd qsita opt\on and a detached RV garage option both include the same
§ enor/umk.{lals as tl\e rc\ldences \and they extend up to 14 feet and 20 feet high, respectively.
\ Floor Plans \* v
i\‘ne smg]\\ famll},\ res1de}1ces are 3,638 square feet, 3,685 square feet, and 4,022 square feet. The
ca\tta opti \v\ is }jwprox)mately 600 square feet, and the RV garage options are up to 950 square
feet \/ /

/

s

4

Apn11ca'1.1t’s Justification

Accordilfﬂtz}zzﬁe applicant, the single family residential subdivision with stylish high-end estate
homes is appropriate for the area, Additionally, the waivers of development standards and
design reviews are necessary and will not create any negative impacts. For example, the
increased retaining wall height and increased finished grade will be located on the north and east
sides of the site due to the topography, which includes a 12 foot elevation change from west to
east. Lastly, the waiver of off-site improvements along Craig Road will maintain the rural nature




of the Residential Neighborhood Preservation area, which does not include full off-site
improvements along Craig Road.

Fat

Prior Land Use Requests o o SN
Application = Request ] Act' n D’ate
Number | !
‘ WS-1209-06 Reduced lot area in conJunctwn with a 9 lot smglg,f Approved\ October

. family subdivision - expired - \/ by PC \2006 B
TM-0359-06 | 9 lot single family subdivision - expired AN l

\ /by Ps\ | zehge

Surrounding Land Use ik 4 \

| Planned Land Use Cateuon | Zoning <‘1stncp Eyi tmg,&Land Use\

x p—t

‘North | Rural Neighborhood Preservation | R-E (RNP-D W _mgle,Hmlly residential
&West (up to 2 du/ac)

 South | Public Facilities ~ RE (RNP ‘iQ & _{1_1_develon_e_d
East ‘ Rural Nelghborhood Preservation” \P\E (RNP- I) | U}glieveloped
_ {upto2dufac) / _\ | \

| Application Request \'/

| Number > |

| TM-21-500099 A tentMaTx for an\ 8 lot smglc mpz‘r ly residential subdivision is a
| comp_zfmon item OI‘\l\thIS ay \;nda

\

Related Applications - \ /
b,

\\

STANDARDS %)1 OV'\L‘
The applicant shill demoh,gtyé that‘ﬂﬂq\\opo&ed/ equest meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis S
Cuyrent Planni \
Waivers /gvj{\}gvelmum\nt ’\tandards?\

& Accord'ing to \N\ﬂe 30, Nle a}w}nﬁ shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed

\ request \s approjyiate fo] its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the

operty \ncludeéﬁ in ’mL waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a

sukstantially adg; tse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a dew%opmey standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which\Qlitigate th}?mpact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Waiver o?\D elopment Standards #1

While an increase in retaining wall height could create a negative visual impact, the applicant has
provided additional landscaping along Craig Road, which ranges in width from 6 feet wide to 10
feet wide, to help soften the appearance of the monotonous block wall. In addition, the property
to the east is undeveloped, and the increase in retaining wall height is due to the existing
topography of the site, which slopes significantly from west to east. Therefore, staff can support
the request.




s

Desiyn Review #1
Urban Specific Policy 37 in the Comprehensive Master Plan states gated communities are
discouraged in estate residential areas. Although this subdivision is gated, the gated access is
provided from Craig Road, which is a collector street that will carry a higher traffjc volime. As
a result, the gates will limit unnecessary traffic from Craig Road into the subdivi<ion.
/ d

Additionally, the design of the single family residences complies with Ur)ﬁfn Specitfg Policy 43,
which states in part that projects should reduce the visual dominang<” of garages, apd Urban
Specific Policy 44, which states that garages should be located belind the ATunt fagadc of the
house. Here, the garage doors are located on the sides of some ti\ “ﬁiyéle ?e&lily residences.
This helps reduce the visual impact on the street and improves e aesiHetic quality‘of the homes.
Lastly, the homes include varied rooflines and varied architectura) €lements on all \ides. A> a
result, staff can support the design review for the single ffnily s(uﬁ’div/i;%é;\)

N P

Waiver of Development Standards #2 N A S

Staff has no objection to the request to not install full off-site improvefnents on Craig Road. This
request will allow the new subdivision to devclop while lﬁ{wing thy existing non-urban street
standards in place, as was permitted with tj:¢ surrovuding developments,

\ s
\
b
\

Design Review #1 \ R

This design review represents the maximnum \gr, le differtnce Wjthin the boundary of this
application. This information is based on preliminayy data to sel>the worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to evaluate t,b(’sﬁc\through\ the t¢ mica}-«s\tu}/s required for this application.
Approval of this application will no\ prevent staff ﬁ-/n reluiring an alternate design to meet

Clark County Code,/’l)'de i)/, /L.‘I\I[JI'CVIO\?.IS land use ap(\roval.

/ ) \ \.
Staff Recommendation / Z__ \
Approval. \ \/ “““«\\
. . “\ 'J/ . . ] » [) .

If this r;cguee.ux\rapprhyed, the%-m*{d\/y( Commission finds that the application is consistent
with ufe standards~and Rurpose tnumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
t}}uf\ evada Revised Statines.

TN \ \ \

/ \ \ A
/ PI}EE’{MINAM STAFF CQONDITIONS:

\ \ | .

Current | anni:g),r_' ;}
\g Certificate of ()ccupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
\_inspection.

e “Applicany/is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applicgtions, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
confdrmance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must commence within 4 years of approval date or it will expire.



Public Works - Development Review

¢ Drainage study and compliance;

e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation dlﬁ'ergz{ a3 outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate dramage th 1dugh t\w site;

¢ Traffic study and compliance;

¢ Right-of-way dedication to include 40 feet for Craig Road, 30 feet f.)r/ H lelen g‘(venue, 30
feet for Park Street, and associated spandrels; / \

¢ 30 days to submit a Separate Document to the Map Team for/ the required nght-of-way
dedications and any corresponding easements for any collecioy Mreel6r I‘\rger \

¢ 90 days to record required right-of-way dedications and sy co esponding easemen;s for
any collector street or larger;
All other right-of-way and easement dedications torecord K‘ th/bé\nal map, \
Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (de%?’ restnc lons).
Apphcant is advised that approval of this applic: ajion will0t preyént Public Works from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark Count\ Code Tlt)(/3'0(01‘ previous land use

approvals. /\‘\ \.\
Building Department - Fire Preventio: \
e Applicant is advised to submit pldns for.eview am@lﬁno\ al pnor’to installing any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not a\llowek\;\nd any other l\e pparatus access roadway
obstructions. )

\.
N

\
Clark County Water Red’amatmn\l)lstnct\(CCW /’f\ \//
e No comment. \ \
// 2 \
o))
TABCAC: /() \
APPROVALS: \ ~_ |7

PROTESTS: '\_\ :‘7
& =

\
\
\\/f/

yé« IN\CLE HOMES ™
TACT: ELIS SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD., SUITE
/J/O L. }xwmAs N¥ 8% 13 )



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE - .
APP. NUMBER: __\~NS- Zi-@'2i S DATE FILED: _ 'S ‘ZJI Zi
PLANNER ASSIGNED: _ -JC.T
U
D TEXTAMENDMENT (1) | TABICAC: _ £89& oA TABICACDATE: “7/27/24
T ZONE CHANGE % | PC MEETING DATE: ==
) CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE: ___ % ! ig[ 2\
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FeE- I 150
USE PERMIT (UC)
0 VARIANCE (v<) NAME: Pushing30, LLC
> . 9225 W. Flami Ste.
8 WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | &g | ADDRESS: lamingo Ry, Ste. 150
STANDARDS (WS) o £ cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip. 89147
Q
B DESIGN REVIEW (DR 2O | TELEPHONE: CELL:

E-maAlL: Frank@pinnacielV.com

0O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

O STREET NAME / NAME: Pushing30, LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) & ADDRESS: 9225 W. Flamingo Rd. Ste. 190
b
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) 8 |ary: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 88147
: & | TELEPHONE: 702-228-0720 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < | e-maiL: Frank@pinnacleLV.com REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
[} EXTENSION OF TIME (€T) " NAME: Taney Engineering Attn: Elisha Scrogum
E ADDRESS: 6030 S. Jones Bivd.
ORIGINAL APPLICATION # z
( ) & | cimy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89118
23 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR} é‘é TELEPHONE: 702-228-0720 CELL:
8 | E-maL; ElishaS@TaneyCorp.com REF CONTACT ID #:

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 138-06-701-002

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Y. Craig Rd. & N. Park St.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 10-lot single family residential subdivision

{!. We) the undersigned swear and say that (i am, \We are] the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rofls of the proparty involved in this apphcation, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to iilate
this application under Clark County Cade; that the information on the attached legal descnption, all plans, and drawings atlached berelo, and all the stalements and answers conlained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be canducted. (I, We) also autharize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Departmenl, or its designee. to enter the premises and to install any required signs on

said pro%pose of advising the public of the proposed application.
7 [Fast £ WHTT e Jus e

¥4
Propg/ty Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

sTate oF _NEVADA
COUNTY OF _ S LARK

SUBSCRIBED AND sworn seFore Me on _APEIL B ' 2021 {DATE}

NOTARY PU

STATE OF NEVADA

n RT
. WYA s
sy FRANE &. WYATT BLP PP NO. 20-4836-01
L‘S;f.?,’ J A_‘&l M1 APPT EXPIRES FEBRUARY 7, 2024
~

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of altorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor property owner
i8 & corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/12121



r‘ q;NEY £NG!NEER!NG

P 6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
k‘ PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

April 6, 2021

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Craig & Park - Justification Letter
APN: 138-06-701-002

To whom it may concern:

On behalf of our client, Pinnacle Homes, Taney Engineering is respectfully submitting a project
description letter for a Design Review and Waiver of Standards, for a proposed 4.96 gross acre, 8 Iot
residential subdivision.

Project Description:

The project consists of a 4.96 gross-acre, 8 lot residential subdivision with 1.61 lots per acre located
south of Craig Road east of Park Street. Currently the site is zoned R-E ~ Rural Estates Residential,
with a planned land use RNP - Rural Neighborhood Preservation. We are requesting the site to
remain zoned R-E.

Our project will consist of high-end estate homes. All public streets abutting the development will
remain in the existing rural road conditions and the private cul-de-sac will have 30" modified roll curb.
fn addition to stylish exteriors, the homes will include full length 20’ driveways with multi-car garages.

The project site is bound by properties with planned land use and zoning as follows:
* North, East and West. R-E Rural Estates Residential (2 units/acre); RNP - Rural
Neighborhood Preservation
* South: currently zoned R-E Rural Estates; planned landuse is PF — Schools, Churches, Public
Facilities.

All lots in the subdivision will have access to the site from a gated entrance off of Craig Road. There
will be multi-car garages provided for each unit for a minimum of 24 parking spaces provided, in
addition to full length driveways that can park at a minimum 2 vehicles each. Perimeter landscaping
is being provided in excess of code requirements by a 6-ft landscape area between the right of way
limits and a decorative cmu wall.

The subdivision proposes to use cross fall streets with a 2% minimum/4% maximum cross slope from
west to east. This cross-slope street will aid in reducing the amount of retaining walls needed in the
proposed development, by allowing the elevations of the lots across the street from one another to
have about a foot of difference in elevation.

The lots will range in size from approximately 16,231 square feet to 18,631 square feet. The proposed
homes will consist of one-story homes (height of one-story homes will not exceed 23") with multi-car
garages. There are 4 model plans casita option and 3 elevation types. All casita plans (shown in the
Floor/Elevation Plans) are chosen, these structures will meet accessory structure setbacks for R-E

zoning.

Page 1 of 2
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/-4 6030S.JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
LA PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

Waiver of Standards - Wall Height

On behalf of our client, we would like to request waiver of standards for retaining walls. Itis requested
retaining wall heights of up to 6-ft be allowed, in combination with a 6-ft high cmu wall on top of the
6-ft retaining wall, resulting in up to 12-ft high combination wall height where code allows 9-ft. These
walls would be located along the northern and eastern boundaries. The site has about 12-ft of
elevation change from west to east, the proposed site plan is working with the slope of the land by
utilizing sloping and scarping in read and side yards where possible and minimizing the retaining
walls.

Waiver of Standards - Offsite Street Improvements {Craig Road)

On behalif of our client, we would like to request waiver of title 30 development standards requiring
full offsite street improvements for Craig Road. The proposed development is located in the RNP -
Rural Neighborhood Preservation Area where typically rural standard street improvements exist.
Rural street standards exist to the west and south of the site in Park Street and Helena Avenue. We
are requesting to keep the same standards, with no curb, gutter, sidewalk, street lights and keep the
existing paved roadway section of 24-ft width.

Design Review ~ Excess Fill

We would like to apply for a design review for the excess fill along our eastern lots. We believe that
the difference in elevation between the proposed and existing grade will be up to 5-ft of fill above the
existing elevations on the site. The fill area is at the rear of lots 5, 6, 7, and 8. The impact to the
adjacent properties should be minimal. The adjacent properties to the east and south are currently
undeveloped. Adjacent properties to the north are similarly developed with a large wall abutting Craig
Road, so there should be little to no impact to the existing homes to the north.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed
development. If you have any questions or require any additional information please call 702-362-
8844.

Respectfully,
Taney Engineering

Elina Prajapati
Designer |

Page 2 of 2



08/18/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

CRAIG & PARK CRAIG RDAPARK ST
(TITLE 30) 7K

APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST Ay
TM-21-500099-TP ESTATES IRR BUSINESS TRUST: /

/ N
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 lots and common lots on 5.0 as\r:. s in au’R\-E (Rur:r{ Estates
Res1dent1al) (RNP-I) Zone.

/ ‘. \

Generally located on the south side of Craig Road, the east xfde of Park Sireet, and t}\_ north Side
of Helena Avenue within Lone Mountain. RM/jt/jo (F oy jwossﬂy(actl,u?,

\n .‘./
\ - v

— — . - —

RELATED INFORMATION: 7

APN: / ' '~-.\\~ \
138-06-701-002 ( N

LAND USE PLAN: \ \ \ OV
LONE MOUNTAIN - RURAL NEIGHB( {HOi D })RrSERV@HON (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

- e N N _”. /
BACKGROUND: P d \"\. SN
Project Description ~ e

General Summary

) _"'II
e Site Addr¢ss: N/. £/ & e \ /
s Site Acreay\e 5 ~)
/

e Number of I.:ots 8 =

-

o Dersityd dufacy; 1.6\ T &
bd Mlmmum/\{ammum Lot Yize (net square feet); 16,231/18,631

/ < Misimum/Maximiyn Lot Skve (gross square feet): 20,316/23,043
T ey ’rOJec} Type Singly fam)«l( residential subdivision
lhe plan\;ieplcts }m 8 lo\ smgle family residential subdivision. Access to the site is provided by
a\9 foot Wide uated pyivate street that extends south from Craig Road and terminates in a cul-
de-sqc at the ~¢~1zthen},ﬁomon of the site.

Landscﬁpmg ing Kides 10 foot wide landscape strips on either side of the gated entrance, a 6 foot
to 10 foot w ¢ landscape strip along Craig Road on the north side of the site, a 6 foot wide
landscape ¥(rip along Park Street on the west side of the site, and a 6 foot wide landscape strip
along Helena Avenue on the south side of the site. Twenty-four inch box trees are spaced 30 feet
on center in the landscaping strips. An equestrian trail is shown along the south side of the site,
adjacent to Helena Avenue.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action | Date
Number B /l

| WS-1209-06 ' Reduced lot area in conjunction with a 9 lot single | Approved % ctober

L family subdivision - expired by pC 006
| TM-0359-06 | 9 lot s single family subdivision - expired ] Ypprove;iﬂ October

| B S Aby PC 1\ | 2006

/

Surrounding Land Use A L_ / \ N
Planued Land Use Category Zomn Dlstncl7 D Nmﬂ Laml Use \ |

‘North | Rural Neighborhood Preservation R-E (RNP- D | si

& West | (up to 2 du/ac) pd A \ D _‘
South | Public Facilities R-E (RXD-I) K /ﬁdevé:JoDed \_/
East | Rural Neighborhood Preservation R-E (l%{\P-I) \ J(’T lnd}/ loped
| (up to 2 du/ac) 1 ]
Related Applications A '\\ “\_._T_ _ o
Application | Request 7 \\\_ ‘
LNumber \
| WS-21-0315 | A smgle family remdenﬂ‘nl subtiyision whi wau\m( development standards
to increase wall height ar\d waile Tu/ﬂ off-site m\pr vements on Craig Road is
& compamon item on this 4penda\
:-\‘ |\ //\\ ;
STANDARDS FOR A}H’ROVAL \ ’
The applicant shall kixmo?rm) that tfpe proﬁused r\uest meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.
// :\‘. /.- ‘:—H“_x \ /
Analysis v H\‘/
Current Plannmg \

/
This fym the\; entatle {nap rﬁnu/ ments as outlined in Title 30.

aff Re,vmnmendatn{n "},
Chpprogal.
N this recﬁ\uest is Xapprov d, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
wt(h the stndagds and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, and/or the

Neéai\la Reviyed Stat1 es.
PRELf\\ﬂNA }u\/ STAF F CONDITIONS:

Current P]‘.’mmng
e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that a final



map for all, or a portion, of the property included under this application must be recorded
within 4 years or it will expire,

Public Works - Development Review H
e Drainage study and compliance; 4
e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevatxo;/dlﬁ'ere 16es outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate ynage throuyh the site;

o Traffic study and compliance; \
Right-of-way dedication to include 40 feet for Craig Roadf\3\f»l fegyfoi\ Helena \Qve, 30
feet for Park Street, and associated spandrels; o )

o 30 days to submit a Separate Document to the Map /{/e am (ot the requueh\nght-ohway
dedications and any corresponding easements for gy col/lv/& sireet or larger), )

e 90 days to record required right-of-way dedlcat;ons andany rrespyndmg eas\tm,n{s for
any collector street or larger; \/ P

s All other right-of-way and easement dedxcatlons t& record w1tlyrf1e final map;
Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agree rent (deed rek&ncuonaﬁ/
Applicant is advised that approval of this wphcatlon W ill not nrevent Public Works from
requiring an alternate design to T’Let Clark Cqunty Cm{e, Title \30, or previous land use
approvals.

N
Current Planning Division - Addressing\ \\ \'\ v
* Approved street nanmc- lL}\ t from u\e thh‘fned ‘ire yfmmunications Center shall be
provided; v
o The private strg,t’t shall have zu\ appm\ ed str*t name w1th the suffix of Court.

Building Depar;ment - 4 )even,non \\ /)

e Applicant\is advised / submit pl: to:‘xr)mew and approval prior to installing any gates,
speed humm (speed bumps not allowwd), and any other fire apparatus access roadway

obstructions. \ N S /
/ NN ' "
C /rf‘k County Wato( R\\clamaﬂhn District (CCWRD)
/ /ﬁ)imant is aLr\:set{that 9@‘* WRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion

of the u\{mcorp ated\gnnty, and to contact the City of Las Vegas with regard to sewage

msposal |
) /
TAB/CAC.\ /
P«ROVAL*%-
PROTESTS:
APPLIC\,AN’{: PINNACLE HOMES

CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD., SUITE
100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89113



TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE " ‘

@ APP. NUMBER: TM -2\~ OO paTE FILED: éf 2'3‘ rA)

B TENTATIVE MAP (TM £ | PLANNER ASSIGNED: 30

- AP (TM) :éj TABICAC: [ DS A~ A TABICAC DATE: 7 { Z?E rdl
% PC MEETING DATE: -
& |sccmeerincpate: /i8] 2
[a V T ¥

FEE: 730 -

NAME: Pushing30, LLC
ADDRESS: 9225 W. Flamingo Rd. Ste. 190

ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV___z1p: 89147
TELEPHONE: 702-228-0720 CELL:

PROPERTY
OWNER

E-MAIL: Frank@pinnacieLV.com

NAME: Pinnacie Homes Attn: Frank Wyatt

% ADDRESS: 9225 W. Flarningo Rd. Ste. 190
g |city: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip. 89147
& | TELEPHONE: 702-228-0720 CELL:
= k@pinnacleLV
E-mAiL: Frank@pinnaclelV.com REF CONTACT ID #:
- NAME: Taney Engineering Alin: Elisha Scrogum
=
8 ADDRESS: 6030 S. Jones Bivd.
§ ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89118
E | TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL:
8 E-MAIL: ElishaS@TaneyCorp.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 138-06-701-002

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: W. Craig Rd. & N. Park St.
TENTATIVE MAP NAME: Craig & Park

I. We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or {am. are) ctherwise qualified to
initiate this application under Clark County Code, that the information on the atlached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the siatements and answers
contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must he complete and acourate
before a hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and Lo instalf any required

signs on said property Ler the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application
- o3 -/ B . "j’
/ﬁ Flaw e &7 JOYATT FE /,c/ Lyl

Property Mer (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

stateor  NEVADA B AOCHELLE HELBERT |
COUNTYOF 1 ARl ~_!\JOTNTY_ PUBLIC
susscrIBED AnD sworn seFore meon _ APRA. 8, 2021 {bATE} A;Jfﬁgaozg%gg%

sy __FRANK E. WYATT - — B\ apP EXPRES FEBRUARY 27, 2124
i ;

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivslent), power of attorney, or signature documentalion is required if the apphicant andior property cwner
is a corporation, parlnershic, frust, or provides sicnature in a representalive capacity

Rev. 1/12/21



08/18/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ANN RD/DAPPLE 6RAY RD
(TITLE 30) N\
PUBLIC HEARING yd
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /
WS-21-0344-GORDON, JAMES PATRICK TRUST & GORD()< JAMES PATRICK
TRS:

r & \ / \ \'\

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the /I’ollow g 1) reduc\ lot are\q 2)
increase wall height; and 3) allow modified driveway desigp standgyds.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single fahily reSider al evelopme\u aud 2)
finished grade on 7.1 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Re<1dent1a1 (R

Generally located on the south side of Ann Road, and th\ east and/( est sides of Dapple Gray
Road (alignment) within Lone Mountain. R ym\d/ jo (For p\ss1ble ahkon)

(x. \ X e
RELATED INFORMATION: \ \ \ \a o
\ \\ “ ‘\v‘/
AP N l\'n \ /3 \;)
125-32-101-005; 125-32- IW L

WAIVERS OF DEVET. OP MENT S MAARDS/

1. Reduce the fross Jot arva to /8,608 $quare\ect where a minimum lot area of 20,000
square feef is reqtﬁred cr Talfle 30. 40- \ (a 7% reduction).

2. Increase ch{nbmed\kfeen wall/refai all height up to 12 feet (6 foot retaining wall/6
foot screen \\all) where_a maximum all height of 9 feet (3 foot retaining wall/6 foot

vall) is )ennltteﬁmoy 10.64.050 (a 25% increase).

3. / Reduce the-driviway dlsmnce to the property line to zero feet where a minimum distance

of 6 feet is re um.‘\per Un\\orm Standard Drawing 222 (a 100% reduction).
R
\ DESIGNREVIEWS: |  \
. Single f‘u\uly residential development,
2, Increase ‘amshe grade to 84 inches where a maximum of 18 inches is the standard per
\\\ Sect\m 30. 32}90 (a 367% increase).

LAN})\USE PLAK:
LONE MOUNTAIN - RURAL NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
o Site Address: N/A
e Site Acreage: 7.1



Number of Lots: 12

Density (du/ac): 1.7

Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 18,608/26,273 (gross)/18 608/26,2 ﬂ (net)
Project Type: Single family residential development /
Numbet of Stories: 1 res /
Building Height (feet): Up to 23 b &
Square Feet: 3,001 to 3,704 S

Site Plans 2% N 2D
The plans depict a proposed single family residential developf;nnt cb r\/tmg oF‘ 12 lots an 7.1
acres for a density of 1.7 dwelling units per acre. The minjium a}w(F maximum g\oss lot Sizes
are 18,608 square feet and 26,273 square feet respectlvel\ .\ w,n’{fer o)r’developmer standaids
is required to reduce the gross lot area for Lot 3 and Lo('4. Th( mm um \nd maximiyn pét lot
sizes are 18,608 square feet and 26,273 square feet, respectively.,, )naly ingress an{ egress
to the proposed development is via Dapple Gray Road\, while 2 lotx have access to Stephen
Avenue. A waiver of development standards is requu'ed\o reducu/ the driveway distance to a
property line to zero feet for Lot 7. Two of thepublic stree\s adJaceut to the 51te, Dapple Gray
Road and Stephen Avenue, will be develpfed to nomurban staw\.lards wuh the minimum required
paving (32 feet) per Air Quality Regulutions; howevb-r\smce the strets are local residential
streets within a Rural Neighborhood Pres&r ation  (RNP) z\i\ea, /no waiver for off-site

improvements is required. This request aljo inc de‘}a design rey 8% to increase finished grade
primarily located along the eastJ-enmeter af the p }ect site withjs the rear yard of Lot 2 through
Lot 8. Due to the increass-in n finished grady, a waiver ot teyelopment standards is necessitated
to increase the height ofa combined " sereen \wall/retagdmg wall height of up to 12 feet along the
east property line of ie site, adjacent w Lot 3 and Lt 6. Screen wall/retaining wall height of up
to 12 feet will also be locyfed ac jaceny'to Lots(, 8 a?/ Lot 11.

\\ /"/ {_‘-_““H-. \\/

Landscaping \ : ~
The plans depict a m ‘oposed erkx@.pe arez;Aneasm'mg 6 feet in width, consisting of trees and

shru‘t;s//}ofafféd“ «hacer\t to Lot'$ along~Aufi Road and Lot 2 and Lot 11 along Stephen Avenue.
The Z landscape anqs abe located\immediately adjacent to a combined screen wall/retaining wall
ipéasuriy tween 1§ fe\1 to 12 \r\et in height. By providing a minimum landscape area of 3
/Teet a@ ty Ann l{\pad und | (ephen Avenue, the required side street (corner) setbacks for
\ Lots 2,\§, and L it 11 n\ay bereduced from 15 feet to 10 feet, per the Development Code. An
\isting 5 foot wide detached sidewalk, adjacent to a 3 foot wide landscape area consisting of
grnundcov\ is1 Lated ‘along Ann Road.

\ /S
/

ElevMs H
The plags deplvr’ single story model homes with a maximum height of 23 feet. The plans
submitted\depict 3 models with a total of 9 elevations with each residence having potential
architectural and design variations. The building materials consist of concrete tile roofs, stucco
finished walls with decorative pop-outs, stone veneer accents, and fenestration on windows and
doors.



Floor Plans

The plans depict 3 different models with 2 to 3 car garages ranging between 3,001 square feet to
3,704 square feet. The floor plans feature multiple bedrooms, dining room, great rfmk kitchen
and bathrooms.

,J
: g
Signage _// S
Signage is not a part of this request. . / *’-\
5 \
rd Y
Applicant’s Justification N I\ N

The applicant states Lot 3 and Lot 4 are below the required mmynunx g g/ area’ ‘and, in o{ der to
prowde the developer the flexibility to propose a wider v yfety o/l)archltectur\{ model\ _the
minimum lot width needs to be at least 87 feet. This e} er( the. layout of the site nd
restricts all lots from reaching the required 20,000 grp é squafe fo r(ag\: for R-E 20ning:
waiver is requested to permit a zero setback from the{ kropert) lmp/adjacuﬁt to the dn\c(:y of
Let 6. Lot 6 is a flag lot consisting of a minimum width\of 20 fert along the Dapple Gray Road.
Therefore, the width of the lot entrance restricts having \he minimufh 6 foot setback from the
property line. The Lone Mountain area is u-sieep area with larger\lot sizes of at least 20,000
square feet which generally require more, Al to Me—up for’ the gradéx difference and achieve a
flat pad for the residential lots. Therefor(, a waiver is'necessary\to increse the combined screen
wall/retaining wall height. The maximuyn finl\bed gradess 6. 6\ feet, Ahove the existing grade
along south of Lot 8. Most of the site fill gmg-ally loéated ¢ 4()1‘ 'g the east perimeter of the
site near the rear Lots 2 through Lot 8. \hls r\ for fill lhnhts will exceed the currently
allowed retaining wall height-masimums outlined f Titl30. l/fns request is necessary to direct
storm run-off around hab}{able structb\res anéi prowde 4dequafe flood protection.

r‘

Prior Land Use 5o<l/u B o S
Application eqi \/ Action  Date ‘
\/

Number
| WS-18-0954 \\\ aived 0 prov?cnts and increased finished ‘ Approved | January
— gn{de in c njunerieq with a single family residential | by BCC | 2019
/ ) dev\!opmenb _ |
JE 1-18- 500226 ‘ lohpmgle f\mly residential development Approved | Janvary
P vl __ by BCC 12019
X C-03 6 01 \ Rec\assm‘uL fhe project site from R-E to R-E (RNP-I) Approved ' July
\ - ‘) zomL : o by BCC 2001
\ \
Suhroundm\grl/and Ue -
[\ Plafined Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use |
North,\SouthJ Kural Neighborhood | R-E (RNP-I) Single family residential
_East, @“-ngy | Preservation (up to 2 du/ac) l - & undeveloped

Related Applications
Application Request
| Number |

' TM-21-500107 | A tentative niap for 12 single family residential lots is a compamon item on
| this agenda.




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis
Current Planning ,/
Waivers of Development Standards g

substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a wajxer of gevelopment's
modify a development standard where the provision of ltern: '/eo;umdard, or

\ ,
Waiver of Development Standards #1 \“/
Staff finds the reduction to the minimum gross lot size fo Lot 3 andA ot 4 should have minimal
to no impact on the surrounding land uses. ~Kurthermore, \he miniium net lot size of 18,500

square feet is maintained per the Lone kga Specific Pé{g Th\;fore, staff recommends

approval.
Waiver of Development Standards #2
The existing topography of the project si ; ar an mcreasc to the height of the proposed
p .
i

screen wall/retaining wall ;;Lan\ﬂlye east property“line. ‘reased wall height should have
minimal to no impact on #ie surroundjng lanyi uses. Thereford, staff recommends approval.

Design Review #1
Per Section 30.48,

é evelppment C de, the purpose of the Residential Neighborhood
_ i a_ensdre that the character of rural development is
preserved. The R! ’-I Overlay requires an gr¢a designated within any of the various adopted
land use i 1y residential development not to exceed an overall

a. Tﬁe pn posed »ubdivision is compliant with Land Use Goal 5 of the
an xhich encourages opportunities for developing low density
esidentlul areas s a lifustyle choice. Therefore, staff recommends approval.

Public Works  ~Development Review

Waiver of Detelopiént Standards #3

The re‘q\uested dr/'u(é'way waiver is for Lot 6 only, which is a flag lot. As a flag lot, the width of
the lot & the sfreet does not allow a standard driveway and compliance with the minimum
dﬁvewaMon. Since this is a common request for flag lots, staff has no objection to the

request.




Design review #2
This design review represents the maximum grade difference within the boundary of this
application. This information is based on preliminary data to set the worst case sc/m\ino Staff
will continue to evaluate the site through the technical studies required for tlp app{lcatmn
Approval of this application will not prevent staff from requiring an altemaw “design /fo meet
Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approval.

./"). \
Staff Recommendation \_,
Approval. N /\ \
/ e \ \\ // \ 3

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finak that tm apphcatm\ is consigtent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Com@a« ns1vc)€ iast;,\r Plan, Tlﬂ\ 30 and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes. /S N\ \ v
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: < /
Current Planning P X \

o Expunge WS-18-0954; /N N\

s Coordinate with Public Works to \mstall large ém\esman\lgns wmnn the unpaved portion
of Dapple Gray Road demgnatmi the uestnan\call al}knm;n{ to alert drivers to the
presence ofriders and horses. . |\ "\ \/

e Applicant is advised that the Coun\y is currefitly rewnu} Title 30 and future land use
applications, including a whcatlon? for “extensings xff time, will be reviewed for
conformance wit)x'the regulatiyns in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in c1rcumstanyes or rg,sgqlatlons may warrant {enial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the estension of t?w me v« be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no gubstantiul weTk tosards congpleuﬁn within the time speclﬁed and that this
apphcatmmnust cowﬁnencc within Jm\»%f approval date or it will expire.

Public \hrrkw-\Develppment@e\ R /
b 4 Dramage shudy ¢ }Q\d comp\Lnance,

/o /f[;maage study myst demoustrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside

hat al qwed by Seclion 3()/ 2.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;

R1ght-ol«way dellicatitr o include 50 feet for Ann Road, 30 feet for Dapple Gray Road,
36 feet fot Stephén Avenue, and associated spandrels;
30 \{ays to subnfit a Separate Document to the Map Team for the required right-of-way
dedichi6ns and any corresponding easements for any collector street or larger;

1\ 90 days to record required right-of-way dedications and any corresponding easements for
any collgetor street or larger;
AN other right-of-way and easement dedications to record with the final map;
Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions);
Coordinate with Public Works - Design Division for the Ann Road improvement project;
Dedicate any right-of-way and easements necessary for the Ann Road improvement
project.

/

rd
>



o Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use

approvals. /-‘\
Building Department - Fire Prevention " /_/’
e No comment. 2 > A
\
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) / 4 X \'\.‘
¢ No comment. AN // \ \
7\ '\ \
/ \ \ \
TAB/CAC: / / \
APPROVALS: c S :
PROTESTS: ) // // /’/\a\ “-.\_\ //

APPLICANT: STRIVE ENGINEERING '
CONTACT: STRIVE ENGINEERING, 8912 SPANPSH RID(A/ AVE.,, STE 200, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89148 aN kR
// N -\\ \
( \__\ \
‘\.\ ‘\\‘ ‘~.\ ‘//
\ \ \\\ \vl
//-_- “'\ \\ / -, \ I,_.-'f
\ \ S L
2 \ \ 7
/ \ \
// /| r.l" ‘\I \
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: \w §-21- 9314 DATE FILED: § lg q [z. |
-~ TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) " PLANNER ASSIGNED: ’V\".D .
w | TABICAC: Lot MRINIATN TABICAC DATE: 2131’3 ig 6%
- ZONE CHANGE | PC MEETING DATE: _ ~
- CONFORMING (2C) “n —3 T
- NONCONFOR'O"NG (NZC) BCC MEET‘NG DATE:
ree: 41,156

= USE PERMIT (uC)

= VARIANCE (vC) 68 Investments Inc

NAME;
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT ~ x | ADDRESS: 1501 Highwoods Boulevard, Suite 302
STANDARDS (W$) g'z" airy: Greensboro state: NC  zip. 27410
& DESIGN REVIEW (DR S8 | veLepHone: CELL:
B PUBLIC HEARING o E-MAIL:

ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

STREET NAME /

name: Century Communities/Joe Genovese

NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) f-z: appress: 6345 S Jones Boulevard, Suite 400
U . Las Vegas . NV . 89118
- WAIVEROF CONDITONS we) | 5 | & g9as PIATE: ZiP:
& | veLepHone: (702) 330-4694 CELL:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < | e-maiL: Joe.genovese@centuryCRIRer CONTACT ID #:
= ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX) name: Century Communities/Joe Genovese
T EXTENSION OF TIME (ET = ! 7
EEN & | aopress: 6345 S Jones Boulevard, Suite 400
F4
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g |omr: Las Vegas sTate: NV zip. 89118
= APPLICATION REVIEW [AR) g | reerHone: (702) 3304694 CELL:
‘ 8 | eman: Joe.genovese@centuryCgIRer CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-32-102-033 & 125-32-101-005
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREeTs: SEC of Ann Road and Dapple Gray Road
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

¢} We the undersigned swear and 53y that (| am We are) the owneris) 57 record on ihe Tax Rolis of the property involved in this applicalion. of jam are) otherwse qualified toindiate
this apphcation under Ciark County Code: that the information on ihe atiached legal description. ait plans. and drawings atiached hereto. and 3il the statements and answers comtained
harein are in all respacts true and corec 1o the best of my knowledge and bekel. and the undersigned understands that this application must be compiete and accutale befcre a

hearing can be conducted (1, Wa; also authonze the Clark County Comprehensive Planmng Depart . o ils designes. to enter the prenuses and (0 InStall any required signs on
s@id propeny (@ the purpose advising the public of the proposed applicahon

Jfé;-é';“"""‘? 5%« Hfbs ng s
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print}

sareor NeVAAA ,
COUNTYOF __ ( Il v kK — i Macdison Stechoer l

SUBSCRIBED AND SIWORN BEFORE ME ON MM_ {DATE) NOTARY PUBLIC
oy STATE OF NEVADA
(Y1) P e

oy Appl. No. 18-4072-1
L My Appt Expures Seprember 1,2022 |
*NOTE: Cotporate declaration of authon!y {or equwalenn power of attomey. or signature documentalion is required if the applicant and/or propeny owWner
is 3 corporabion. parmersmp trust. or provides signature in a represeniative capacity.

Rev. 8112120




LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE N
APP. NUMBER: _ Wi-2(- 039¢ DATE FlLED:g/zfg/z/
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) " PLANNER ASSIGNED: M~o
L | TABICAC: %L Meupraz sy TABICAC DATE: 2/23/2/¢ 690
EOHE CHANGE 5 PC MEETING DATE: __ -
0 CONFORMING (2C) : .
O NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC ij‘f/lNG DATE: 8/r4)21 o &:0d
FEE: 4 [,
USE PERMIT (UC) -
O VARIANCE (VC) name: Gordon James Patrick Trust
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT & o | ADDRESS: 9108 Ghost Mountain Avenue
STANDARDS (WS) ﬁ% ciry: Las Vegas state: NV zip; 89129
8 DESIGN REVIEW (DR) S3 | veLePHONE: CELL:
A PUBLIC HEARING o E-MAIL:

0 ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

O STREET NAME/

name: Century Communities/Joe Genovese

Q cITy: Las Vegas STATE: ZIP:
T WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | 5
& | teLerHonE: (702) 330-4694 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MAlL: Joe.genovese@centuryCOIREF CONTACT ID #:
0 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (Allx) naug. CeNtury Communities/Joe Genovese
[ M
0 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) 5 | aporess: 6345 S Jones Boulevard, Suite 400
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g |cn: Las Vegas state: NV zip: 89118
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g | TeLePHoNE: (702) 330-4694 CELL:
8 | e-mawL: Joe.genovese@centuryCOIRer CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: SEC of Ann Road and P?P_P'e Gray Road
prROJECT DESCRIPTION: Single-Family Detached Residential Subdivision

{1, Wa) the undersigned swaar and say that {1 am, We are) the ownerls) of record on the Tax Rolls of tha properly involved in this application, acl»lr ‘(’?;n.‘:‘re) mls al"ld ac:\usav!'f'esd m&;

tt;is pphcaion under Clfk Courty Pty x&i t of .muuwﬁﬁ nd m and the unggglag?‘swaumn:emé?ann%ss that ﬂ:g :::!l;l?un: must I:: compiate and accurate before a
I i d comect to & est of my kn al , : : 1 ; r "

mﬁ;gr@"&ﬁf@ﬁ \?vne) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designes, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on

said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

s Joits, fonn._Tomwes Batrick Eyetor,
nyﬁy Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) o
STATE OF N(VMO\ p— Madison Stecher

county of __ [ 1(1LVIL NOTARY PUBLIC

crons Q(\‘(}\,LlL\f} 0 (DATE) STATE G NEVADA

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON Appl. No. 18-4072-1

By '-.My Appt. Exprres September 1, 2022
4 r/- / .

';3;3%.;{ /\'/ \\ fl W = T e

“NOTE: Corporate deciaration of authorily {or equivalent), power of aliomey, of signalure documentation is required if the appl

is a corporalion, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capaclty. —120
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ENGINEERING

2912 Spanish Ridge Ave
Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 83148
1702.713,1788

Ws-o1-03YY

June 18, 2021

Clark County Comprehensive Planning v,
500 S. Grand Central Parkway !
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Subject: Justification letter for Tentative Map, Design Review with Waiver of Design
Standards Applications (APN: 125-32-101-005 & 125-32-102-033)

To Whom It May Concern,

On behalf of our client, Century Communities, we are pleased to offer this Justification Letter
for a Tentative Map, Design Review with Waiver of Design Standards for a proposed +/- 7.1-
acre residential subdivision located at southeast corner of Ann Road and Fort Apache Road
within Clark County Jurisdiction.

Project Description:

The site consists of two parcels; APN: 125-32-101-005 (2.06 acres) & 125-32-102-033 (S acres).
The proposed single family residential development consists of twelve (12) lotsona +/- 7.1
acres, with a gross density of 1.7 DU/Gross Acre. The parcels are currently classified under
Rural Estates Residential Development (R-E) zoning and falls under the RNP {Rural
Neighborhood Preservation} Land Use Plan. The project site is surrounded by a mix of
undeveloped and rural properties.

The subdivision will feature a mix of rural estate lots that face public right-of-way. The site is
proposing rural street standards with 32-feet access roads where pavement does not
currently exist, which is consistent with the Clark County development guidelines in this area.

Tentative Map:

The proposed development requires a tentative map as detailed per Title 30.28. The
development will take direct ingress from proposed 32-feet access roads along Dapple Gray
Road and Stephen Avenue. It is anticipated that the proposed single family residential
development will generate less than 50 total trips in a peak hour and therefore a traffic impact
analysis is not required for this application.

Based on readily available record drawings, potable water is available north of the site in Ann
Road. Similarly, the closest available sanitary sewer is located south of the site within Hammer
Lane. At the time of the preparation of this letter, it is anticipated that the point of connection
for potable water for the proposed development will be north of the site at the intersection of
Ann Road and Dapple Gray Road. The anticipated point of connection for sanitary sewer will
be south of site at the intersection of Hammer Lane and Dapple Gray Road. Drainage of storm
runoff is sheet flow from the northwest to the southeast, and this existing drainage pattern
will be generally maintained.

Design Review:

The proposed development requires a design review to increase the finished grade above 18
inches as required by Title 30, section 30.32.040 (9)(b). The maximum finished grade is +/-
6.68 feet above the existing grade along south of lot 8. Most of the site fill will be generally
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located along the east perimeter of the site near the rear lots 2-8. This request for fill heights
will exceed the currently allowed retaining wall height maximums outlined in Title 30. This
request is necessary to direct storm runoff around habitable structures and provide adequate
flood protection.

Waivers:

1. Waiver of Title 30, Table 30.40-1 to reduce the minimum gross lot area to meet at
least 18,608 SF where 20,000 SF is required:
Lot 3 and 4 are below the required area of 20,000 SF, lot 3 is 18,608 SF and lot 4 is
19,141 SF. In order to provide the developer the flexibility to propose a wider variety
of architectural models, the minimum lot width needs to be at least 87 ft. This
encumbers the layout of the site and restricts all lots from reaching the required
20,000 gross square footage for R-E zoning.

2. Waiver from CCAUSD# 222 (Residential Driveway Geometrics):
We are requesting a waiver of RTC Standards drawing 222 to have a 0’ setback from
each property line for the driveway of lot number 6. Lot 6 is a flag lot and has only 20
frontage along the roadway, therefore the width of the lot entrance restricts having
the min 6’ setback.

3. Waiver of Title 30, Section 30.64.050-4.A for allowing 3 foot maximum retaining
walk:
We are requesting a waiver of development standard to increase our retaining wall
height to a maximum of 6 feet along the east perimeter of the site. The Lone
Mountain area is a steep area with larger lot sizes {at least 20,000 SF) which require
more fill generally, to make up for the grade difference and achieve a flat pad for the
lot.

Conclusion:

The proposed single family residential development will generate short-term temporary
traffic, noise, and odor impacts during construction and will reduce to minimal levels as the
developed properties become populated by homeowners. No significant adverse impacts to
the existing natural environment are anticipated.

The project parcel is located within an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) zone and the proposed
development generally complies with all applicable provisions of the Clark County
Development Code, Title 30 standards, and the goals of the Rural Neighborhood Preservation
(RNP) Land Use Plan. The use is compatible with adjacent uses in terms of scale, site design,
and operating characteristics.

We appreciate your consideration in reviewing and approving this application, so we can
provide a development that is consistent with the city’s vision. If you have any further
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at or {702) 337-
5836 or lason Shon (Project Manager) at jason.shon@strivenv.com.

Sincerely,

Page 2
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ENGINEERING N\

Sandra ibrahim

Project Engineer

Cc:

Joe Genovese {Century Communities)
Jason Shon (Strive Engineering)
Joanna Opena (Strive Engineering)

Page 3



08/18/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

ANN & DAPPLE GRAY ANN RD/DAPPI%RAY RD
(TITLE 30) \

{//.
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST // '
TM-21-500107-GORDON, JAMES PATRICK TRUST & GORDO‘:J JAMES\PATRICK
TRS < \\

\
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 12 single family residential lom’ on\ \Q/éres 1N an R-!\\Rural
Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. / \ \
P

Generally located on the south side of Ann Road, and e easjand y/st\;ldes of D\pple  Ciray
Road (alignment) within Lone Mountain. RM/md/jo (for poss{ﬂe Action),”

RELATED INFORMATION: o~ N
Vs : " \x\
APN: ( T T
125-32-101-005; 125-32-102-033 \ ~ \
N\ N ¥
LAND USE PLAN: > N

LONE MOUNTAIN - R?W\Q\I{BORHOO PR?RR}TATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND: | S | ’
Project Description” /) \ \
General Summary’ < / /
s Site Addrc\s N/A '\ \\"‘m_% /
e Site Acreagd: 7.1 e //
Nrm’l’ht“urfLo\}ﬁ: 12 N T~
Density (ch\uc) N7 "\\
/ . /.(MAQ11um/M&\1mtu11 Lot S}fe (square feet): 18,608/26,273 (gross)/18,608/26,273 (net)
S . \ rogec\Type Slpglexlarm residential development

/-F'“

“Che plan\\deplct \a proppsed single family residential development consisting of 12 lots on 7.1
ack es for a\Jensi A/v of l/ 7 dwelling units per acre. The minimum and maximum gross lot sizes
are \8 608 siuire fee)/ and 26,273 square feet respectively. The minimum and maximum net lot
sizes \1 ¢ 18,608 sq uére feet and 26,273 square feet, respectively. The primary ingress and egress
to the v\{opose‘L Ae velopment is via Dapple Gray Road, while 2 lots have access to Stephen
Avenue. \‘{/of the public streets adjacent to the site, Dapple Gray Road and Stephen Avenue,
will be dev€loped to non-urban standards with the minimum required paving (32 feet) per Air
Quality Regulations; however, since the streets are local residential streets within a Rural
Neighborhood Preservation (RNP) area, no waiver for off-site improvements is required. A 10
foot high-screen wall/retaining wall combination is also located along the northwest property line
of Lot 8, adjacent to Ann Road, and along the southeast corner of Lot 11, adjacent to Stephen
Avenue,



Landscaping
The plans depict a proposed landscape area measuring 6 feet in width, consisting of trees and

shrubs, located adjacent to Lot 8 along Ann Road and Lot 2 and Lot 11 along Stephey Avenue.
The 2 landscape areas are located 1mmed1ately adjacent to a combined screen wal I//t(;;\ng wall
measuring between 10 feet to 12 feet in height. By providing a minimum la scape afea of 3
feet adjacent to Ann Road and Stephen Avenue, the required side street (¢Orner) s tbacks for
Lots 2, 8, and Lot 11 may be reduced from 15 feet to 10 feet, per the Developmery Code. An
existing 5 foot wide detached sidewalk, adjacent to a 3 foot wide lapdscape area co\)\smtmg of

groundcover, is located along Ann Road. ,/ \
/ \ \ \, \
\ N

Prior Land Use Requests _ /
Application | Request y // /, Action \ Date> '

Number A /
WS-18-0954 | Waived off-site 1mprovements and (n rease\ﬁ {shed Approved Ya uary
grade in conjunction with a single X mlly re~1dent/ﬁ by BCC 2019

| development N
TM-18-500226 | 11 lot single family remden‘ml developmém Approved January
| N\ byBCC 2019

7C-0296-01  Reclassified the proj L{/ t site from Rk to R-I\ (RNP 3\ Approved July
-. | zoning \ . ] _,/% by BCC | 2001
— —
\4}?\ \

\

N/ - -

| Planned /aﬁT N Categ /| ZoningBis stuct Existing Land Use ;

North, South, | Rural Neighborhood | R-Eff \JP-T) Single family residential & |
East & West Pres)ﬁatlm ipto2 ?1“/—39?-1- ~ undeveloped

4 \

/ ) ) \ )

Related Applic.ﬁlons \__ I i B -
" Application I{\quest / ~\/

 Number \

| WS- ),fr':rk\\ wiver ofi deveiomuwﬁt standards to increase wall height, alternative
drivewsy geonictrics, and design reviews for a proposed single family

/ =S resn}\ntn{ develo}ament and to increase finished grade is a companion item on

P __( thls a_'t nd‘r\ /

Q —

\TAND\RDS FOR AI?PROVAL

T}\e apphc \t shall delyfonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.°\
\ _. _ /

Analysis /
Current Plapfing
This request meets the tentative map requirements as outlined in Title 30.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

Surrounding Land Use \

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, and/or the
Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning /'\

¢ Expunge TM-18-500226; 7\

¢ Coordinate with Public Works to install large equestrian signs within the" unpav portlon
of Dapple Gray Road designating the equestrian trail alignment tu alert d}z rers to the
presence of riders and horses. /

e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Tyfe 30 and futm\ land use
applications, including apphcatlons for extensions of i, wilt ke reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of yfplisatiof; a suhstantml shange
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or ; alded ¢ ﬁ\dmons toa extensiyn of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the prufect hg«'not p\\mmenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion mfﬂm tt hml,/(pe ified; and at ¢ inal
map for all, or a portion, of the property mclude.d under{n;z‘lpphcl}lon must be ¥¢corded
within 4 years or it will expire. _ //

N e

Public Works - Development Review P \
e Drainage study and compliance; ~ > ' N
e Drainage study must demonstraf\ that the propased gr: elevé}ion differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32. 0401a)(9) c needed k\m:tql\@te fainage through the site;
¢ Right-of-way dedication to includd 50 fe - Ann Ro‘n&.a feet for Dapple Gray Road,
30 feet for Stephen Avenue, and associatey spfandrels; -
e 30 days to submit /Qp?n\ DOAIGIK to the M\\}éam for the required right-of-way
dedications and /my correspon ing e: sements 6t any collector street or larger;
e 90 days to recdrd reguired ngl -of-w \w dedidations and any corresponding easements for
any cone%a{:ﬁeyérn ayger; |
e All other 1ght-of-w\ / ind easement dc&lc ons to record with the final map;
* Executea Ih strictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions);
e Coordinate u\th PublicWorks - Deswn Division for the Ann Road improvement project;
-/ Dedicate~an \y N\ght-of—*\ay and “vdsements necessary for the Ann Road improvement
project. \
/ Xppticant is aL\ws\nj that ;1} roval of this application will not prevent Public Works from
requmhv\an alt&\mat d},s n to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use

\ E\Rproval

C rent thnuig Dn,isnon - Addressing
No comment/

Bulldm Dep tment - Fire Prevention
¢ Nogdgmment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
of the unincorporated county; and to contact the City of Las Vegas with regard to sewage
disposal.



TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: A
APPLICANT: STRIVE ENGINEERING V4
CONTACT: STRIVE ENGINEERING, 8912 SPANISH RIDGE AV)%, STE, 200, LAS
VEGAS, NV 89148 /
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TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: TM-2) - {opl0) DATE FILED: é/24/2/
PLANNER ASSIGNED: /"4,
® TENTATIVE MAP (TM) TABICAC: LONE ynrAEN TABICAC DATE: 2/2)/2 ¢339

PC MEETING DATE: -

BCC MEETING DATE: sllalu & 400 AL

FEE: 750

DEPARTMENT USE

name: Gordon James Patrick Trust

E o | Aopress: 9108 Ghost Mountain Avenue
Eg ciry: Las Vegas state: NV zpp; 89129
E © | TELEPHONE: CELL:

E-MAIL:

name: Century Communities/Joe Genovese

'E- ADDRESS: 6345 S Jones Boulevard, Suite 400
£ |emv: Las Vegas state: NV zp. 89118
9&' TELEPHONE: (702) 330-4694 CELL:

E-MAIL: JOe.genovese@centurycommunities.com REF CONTACT ID &:

name: Century Communities/Joe Genovese
ADDREsS: 6345 S Jones Boulevard, Suite 400

P
&

[=]

§ ciry: Las Vegas sTate: NV___zip. 89118
g TELEPHONE: (702) 330-4694 CELL:

3 E-maiL: Joe.genovese@centurycommunities.com REF CONTACT ID #:

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: SEC of Ann Road and Dapple Gray Road
TENTATIVE MAP NAME: Ann and Dapple Gray

|, We) the undersigned swear and say that {| am, v/e are) the ownear(s} of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invoived In this application, or {am, ars) otherwise qualified to
inifiate this application under Clark County Cede; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answars
contained herein are in all respecis true and comrect to the best of my knowledge and befief, and the undemsigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
before a hearing can be conducted. (i, We) aiso authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depertment, or its designes, to enter the premisas and to install any required
signs cn said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

/Wﬁ P Joames L& e

Prop?ﬁ/ Owner (scifnature)' Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF I\H VOGO Madison Stecher
COUNTY OF L0CIC NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF NEVADA

SUBSCRIBED AND sworN Beroremeon | V) 0\)\/]T 2, F02 (DATE)

o NN e
1) ] L) Y_ \M

#. Appt. No. 18-4072-1
My Appt. Experes  Saplember 1, 2022

*NOTE: Corporate declarallon of authority {or equivatent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required If the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporalion, partnership, lrust, of provides signature in a representative capacily

Rev. 6/12/20



TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

APP. NUMBER: T/£1-1 1~ 50 /¢ 7 DATE FILED: Q[H [;l
PLANNER ASSIGNED: #wo

TABICAC: Lopf Poe NAIA TABICAC DATE: 7/22 /2; e (30
PC MEETING DATE: -

BCC MEETING DATE: em& 1@ 900 A

FEE: _lf?;o,“’

B TENTATIVE MAP (TM)

DEPARTMENT USE

-

name: 68 Investments Inc

E & | ADORESS: 1501 Highwoods Boulevard, Suite 302
& g | ciry: Greensboro state: NC _ zip: 27410
g O | TELEPHONE: CELL:

E-MAIL:

name: Century Communities/Joe Genovese

g ADDREss: 6345 S Jones Boulevard, Suite 400

g | ey Las Vegas sTATE: NV 71p. 89118
§ TeLePHoNE: (702) 330-4694 CELL:

£-maiL: Joe.genovese@centurycommunities.com REF CONTACT 1D #:

~ | name: Century Communities/Joe Genovese

£ | aooress: 6345 S Jones Boulevard, Suite 400
£ | cmy: Las Vegas state: NV 2ip: 89118
'é‘ TeLEPHONE: (702) 330-4694 CELL:

o e-maiL: Joe.genovese@centurycommunities.com REF CONTACTID #:

PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETs: SEC of Ann Road and Dapple Gray Road
TENTATIVE MAP NaME: Ann Dapple Gray

W involved i i 3 ) otherwse gqualded 1o
i. el he undersigned sweac and say that (1 am. We are) the owners) of tecard on the Tax Rofis of tha property w this app or {am, are
utiate this application under Clark County Code. that the information on the atached legal descnption. all plans. fnu ?'W"g_,s attached he:go;and all the statements and unsw;m
conaned herein are in all respects true and correct to the bes? of my krowiedge and betiel. and the ur gne that thus myst be complate and accurate

before a hasnng can be conducted 11 We aiso authonze the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department. or 15 designee. 1o enter the premises and to nstall any required
agns en sad ry for the purpose of adwvising the public of the proposed application

: o Hashe ¢

Property Owner (Signature)” Property Owner (Print}

0.
SOUNTY OF f\f}‘el/(\‘{oy\’ E NOTARY PUBLIC

QL L, A0\ o o STATE OF NEVADA
;UyBSCRBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME DN m 1{ l a' (DA (‘&Q‘:.' 3 7 App‘ No. 18-4072-1

e e M {. Exp
NOTARY |\ /\/\ @ J:</<’,_——— o _Vfg!.:\ Exgires September 4, 2022
PUBLIC: ! -4 e

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent). power of attorney. o sig.nature documentation is required if the applicant andior property owner
is & corporalion. parinership. trust, of provides signature in a fepreseniaiive capacity

Madison Stecher

Rev. 6/12120



